1989 Edition

m James H. Duncan, Jr.


www.americanradiohistory.com



www.americanradiohistory.com

DUNCAN'S RADIO MARKET GUIDE

1989 EDITION

www americanradiohistorv com

Compiled and edited by:

JAMES H. DUNCAN, JR.
DUNCAN'S AMERICAN RADIO,
BOX 90284

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46240

(317) 630-2888
(317) 254-1356

January, 1989

INC.


www.americanradiohistory.com

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

All materials and data in this book are copyrighted and may
not be reproduced in any way without permission from Duncan's
American Radio, Inc. All rights are reserved and all rights are
protected.

Various sections or items are copyrighted by others and
protected by their copyright.

Certain figures and projections are used with the permission

of "Sales and Marketing Management" magazine. That data is copyrighted

by S&MM Survey of Buying Power, 1988 and further reproduction is
not permitted.

Copyright 1989 by James Duncan, Jr.

This book may not be reproduced in whole or part by mimegraph
or any other means without permission.

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES.

If you wish to use some of the data or would like to reproduce
certain sections please contact James Duncan, Jr.

Every effort has been made to make this book as accurate as
humanly possible. However, we are responsible for errors only to
the extent that subscribers will be notified if such action is
justified.

Please feel free to make any comments or suggestions you have
at any time. I urge you to do so. I can be reached at the following
address:

JAMES H. DUNCAN, JR.

DUNCAN'S AMERICAN RADIO, INC.
BOX 90284

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46240

(317) 630-2888
(317) 254-1356

www.americanradiohistorv.com

|



www.americanradiohistory.com

INTRODUCTION

Welcome to the sixth annual edition of Duncan's Radio Market Guide. I
am proud that this book continues to be the most reliable, most used and most
trusted source of radio revenue information available to our industry.

As usual, I have made some important additions to this year's book.
First of all, I added 16 new markets. In the past, I only included Arbitron
"standard" markets. This year I added some of the Arbitron condensed markets
which I feel are interesting markets. Each year I will probably add from
three to five new markets.

I also divided the markets into two categories: Primary and Secondary.
The new markets and some smaller markets can be found in the Secondary section.
Frankly, I provide less data for the Secondary markets, although the most
important data is still included. Some of the Secondary markets will
eventually be put back into the Primary section. This upgrade will depend
on several factors. Will the station managers in the market cooperate with
my efforts to secure data? Is there much interest in buying and selling
stations in the market? Are my subscribers interested in the market?

I have no doubts markets such as Fort Myers and Nassau-Suffolk will receive
full coverage next year. Whether others are upgraded will depend upon the
answers to the above questions.

I added two new lines to the top section of most markets. First is
"Base Value %." This is calculated by dividing the FM Base Value by the total
radio revenue in the market. The resulting percentage can be compared and
contrasted with the results from other similarly-sized markets.

The "Station Turnover" figure is the percentage of the market's viable

stations which have been sold during the past two years (1987 and 1988). This
indicated the volatility of a market.

Another listing has been added and this reflects a rather personal
interest, yet some of you may find it valuable. This is the listing of the
best golf courses in each market.

One final thought. My FM Base Value figure for each market is definately
the most controversial calculation I have ever offered. If used correctly,
it can be a valuable tool. When used incorrectly, it is worse than worthless——
it is misleading and, the way some use it, dishonest. Please use the estimate
the way it is supposed to be used. It is an estimate of the minimm market
value of a Class B or C FM which is licensed to the central city or an
adjacent suburb. The station's signal must be comparable with the other FM's
in the market.

THE BASE VALUE DOES NOT APPLY TO AM STATIONS, NOR CLASS A FM'S, NOR
FM'S DISTANT FROM THE CENTRAL CITY.

James H.Duncan, Jr.

January, 1989
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Akron Columbus, OH Knoxville Pensaccla
Albany-Schenectady-Troy Corpus Christi Lancaster Peoria
Albugquerque Dallas-Fort Worth Lansing Philadelphia
Allentown-Bethlehem Davenport~R. Isl-Moline Las Vegas Phoenix
Amarillo Dayton Lexington Pittsburgh
Anchorage Denver Lincoln Portland, ME
Appleton-Oshkosh Des Moines Little Rock Portland, OR
Atlanta Detroit Los Angeles Portsmouth-Dover
Augusta, GA El Paso Iouisville Providence
Austin Erie Lubbock Raleigh
Bakersfield Eugene Macon Reno
Baltimore Evansville Madison Richmond
Baton Rouge Flint Manchester Riverside-San B.
Beaurmont Fort Wayne McAllen-Brownsville Roanoke-Lynchburg
Binghamton Fresno Menmphis Rochester
Birmingham Grand Rapids Miami-Fort Lauderdale Rockford
Boise Greensboro-WS Milwaukee Sacramento
Boston Greenville-Spartanburg Minneapolis-St. Paul Saginaw-Bay City-Mid.
Bridgeport Harrisburg Mobile St. Louis
Buffalo-Niagara Falls Hartford Modesto Salinas-Monterey S.C.
Canton Honolulu Montgomery Salt Lake City
Charleston, SC Houston Nashville San Antonio
Charleston, W Huntington, W New Haven San Diego
Charlotte Huntsville New Orleans San Francisco
Chattanooga Indianapolis New York San Jose
Chicago Jackson, MS Norfolk Sarasota-Bradenton
Cincinnati Jacksonville Oklahoma City Savannah
Cleveland Johnson City-Kings-Bristol Omaha Seattle-Tacora
Colorado Springs Kalamazoo Orlando Shreveport
Columbia, SC Kansas City Oxnard-Ventura South Bend
SECONDARY MARKETS

Abilene, TX Casper Johnstown, PA Santa Barbara
Altoona Cedar Rapids La Crosse Sioux Falls
Asheville Charlottesville, VA lLafayette, IN Springfield, IL
Atlantic City Columbus, GA Lafayette, LA Steubenville
Billings Duluth Lakeland Stockton
Biloxi-Gulfport Fargo Nassau-Suffolk Terre Haute
Bismarck, ND Fayetteville, NC Odessa-Midland Waterloo—Cedar Falls
Bloomington, IL Fort Myers Palm Springs Wilmington, NC
Burlington, VT Gainesville Panama City
Cape Cod, MA Green Bay Pueblo

Spokane
Springfield, MA
Springfield, MO
Syracuse
Tallahassee
Tampa-St. Petersburg
Toledo

Topeka

Tucson

Tulsa

Utica-Rome
Waco
Washington
West Palm Beach
Wheeling
Wichita

Wilkes Barre-Scranton
Wilmington, DE
Worcester

York
Youngstown
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AMERICA'S HIGHEST BILLING RADIO GROUPS

This fascinating table estimates the revenue for the leading radio groups in the United States. The listing includes
the highest billing groups plus all other groups which I estimate have billings in excess of $10,000,000.

My primary source of data for this table was the group CEO's themselves. I mailed questionnaires to 104 group CEO's.
Over 80% of the CEO's responded - a response rate I am very proud of. Among the major groups, only CBS, Malrite and Cox
did not cooperate and I was able to research these groups in other ways. Some groups gave me actual figures and others
provided revenue ranges which I used as guidelines.

The revenue figures are in gross dollars and they do not include trade/barter dollars nor network compensation.

are the figures accurate? VYes, and I get closer every year. In the past, I have generally been within 5% of actual.
Sometimes I miss badly on a group, but in general, I am very confident about these estimates.

(1986 RANK) (1987 RANK) 1988 RANK GROUP 1983 REVENUE STATIONS* REVENUE PER STATION
(1) (1) 1. Capital Cities/ABC $202,200,000 18 $11,233,000
(2) (2) 2. CBS 164,700,000 18 9,150,000
(3) (3) g Westinghouse 111,600,000 15 7,440,000
(8) (4) 4, Infinity 110,000,000 13 8,462,000

(19) (12) 5. Emmis 88,700,000 10 8,870,000
(5) (5) 6. RKO 85,600,000 10 8,560,000
(4) (6) 7. Gannett 85,000, 000 13 6,538,000

(12) (13) 8. Cox 80,800,000 11 7,345,000
(9) (8) 9. Bonneville 78,100,000 11 7,100,000

(11) (11) 10. Great American 76,700,000 14 5,479,000

(10) (9) 11. Malrite 72,200,000 11 6,564,000

(13) (14) 12. Greater Media 66,200,000 13 5,092,000

(28) (18) 13. Jacor 64,300,000 12 5,358,000

(17) (15) 14. Susquehanna 62,500,000 16 3,906,000
(7) (7) 15. Metropolitan 62,200,000 5 12,440,000

(18) (16) 16. Viacom 61,300,000 6 10,227,000

(25) (20) 17. New City 51,500,000 14 3,679,000

(15) (17) 18. EZ 49,700,000 11 4,518,000

(--) (35) 19. Noble 48,800,000 11 4,436,000

(33) (22) 20. Shamrock {Disney) 48,700,000 12 4,058,000

(NA) (NA) 21. Booth/Genesis 47,600,000 17 2,800,000

(23) (24) 22. Nationwide 47,400,000 13 3,646,000

(29) (19) 23. Summi t 47,300,000 15 3,153,000

(14) (23) 24. Tribune Co. 45,200,000 5 9,040,000

(20) (21) 25. Cook Inlet 44,700,000 3 5,588,000
(27) (31) 26. Legacy 44,100,000 9 4,900,000
(24) (28) 27. Edens 43,000,000 7 6,143,000
(=) (25) 28. Sconnix 39,100,000 9 4,344,000
(21) (26) 29. Jefferson-Pilot 35,600,000 7 5,086,000
(39) (33) 30. Pyramid 35,300,000 8 4,413,000
(30) (27) 31. Clear Channel 33,900,000 15 2,260,000
(—=) (=) 32. Fairmont 29,000,000 6 4,833,000
(==) (==) 33. Evergreen 28,700,000 5 5,740,000
(43) (40) 34. Hearst 28,300,000 6 4,717,000
(45) (49) 35. Brown 27,100,000 8 3,388,000
(44) (39) Beasley 27,100,000 17 1,594,000
(NA) (41) 37. Park 26,500,000 13 2,038,000
(32) (35) 38. Sandusky 26,200,000 7 3,743,000
(42) (45) 39. Outlet 24,300,000 4 6,075,000
(34) (32) 40. Keymarket 24,200,000 8 3,025,000
(--) (46) 41, Chase 24,000,000 6 4,000,000
(--) (--) 42. Capitol (Goodman) 23,800,000 6 3,967,000
(=) (--) 43. Saga 22,900,000 10 2,290,000
(38) (37) 44, Inner City 22,600,000 4 5,650,000
(35) (37) 45, Metroplex 22,300,000 9 2,473,000
(--) (=) 46. Heftel 22,000,000 4 5,500,000
(—-) (47) 47, Stoner 21,800,000 11 1,982,000
(—-) (--) 48. Capitol (Johnson) 21,700,000 9 2,411,000
(—-) (~-) 49, American 21,600,000 9 2,400,000
(--) (44) 50. Adams 21,200,000 9 2,356,000
(~=) (48) 51. King 20,300,000 6 3,383,000
(--) (49) 52. United 20,100,000 8 2,512,000

The following groups billed between $10,000,000 and $20,000,000:

Ardman Fairbanks Home News Olympia
Bahakel Federal JAG Osborn
Barnstable Federated Knight John Price
Bloomington Fuller-Jeffrey Lincoln Sage
Broadcasting Partners Golden West Iotus Salem
Buckley Great Empire Mediacomm Spanish BEdst.
Century Guy Gannett Midcontinent Scripps-Howard
CKB Hall Midwest Family Shamrock (Lynett)
Daytona Henry Midwest TV Tak
Eastern Heritage Multimedia Taylor
Entercom Hoker New Market Tichenor
TK
Trumper
Voyager
Wilks-Schwartz
WIN/ML

* In some cases, two stations in the same market are counted as just one entity for the "stations" colum. This was the
case when the AM was simulcasted or programmed the same format, but had very low ratings.
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AMERICA'S MOST ADMIRED RADIO GROUPS

- AS SELECTED BY STATION

MANAGELRS

0~ oUW N

OO0 =IO U W

Emmis

Capital Cities/ABC
Edens

Malrite

New City
Westinghouse

Gannett

Infinity

Shamrock (Disney)
Jacor

Noble

Great American

EZ

Cox

Sconnix

Nationwide

CBS

Saga

Legacy

Viacom

Emmis

New City

Capital Cities/ABC
Edens

Shamrock

Infinity
Westinghouse

Noble

Great American

EZ

KIIS-F Los Angeles
WGN Chicago
KVIL-F Dallas

KMOX St. Louis
WHTZ-F New York
WRBQ-F Tampa

WCCO Minneapolis
KPWR-F Los Angeles
WMMS-F Cleveland
WLUP A/F Chicago
KDKA Pittsburgh
KGO San Francisco
KABC Los Angeles
WJIR Detroit
KNIX-F Phoenix
WTIC A/F Hartford
KIRO Seattle

WSB A/F Atlanta

WLW Cincinnati
WBZ Boston
WMMR-F Philadelphia
WIVK-F Knoxville
WBCN-F Boston

WINS New York
KSHE-F St. Louis
WCBS~F New York
WCBS New York
WSM Nashville
WLIF-F Baltimore
WEBN-F Cincinnati
WMZQ-F Washington
WOR New York
WAPE-F Jacksonville
WFBQ-F Indianapolis
WTMJ Milwaukee
WIBC Indianapolis
WLS Chicago
WNEW-F New York
KUBE-F Seattle
KFMB San Diego

98
92
82
66
57
55
45
32

31
29
28
27
24
24
19
16
16
16

222 votes
133

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

29.

31.

34.

37.

AMERICA'S MOST ADMIRED RADIO

Jefferson-Pilot

Susquehanna
Adams
Keymarket
Beasley

Clear Channel

Capitol (Johnson)

Pyramid
Heritage
Metroplex

Tribune Co.
Greater Media

Fuller-Je
Capitol (
Booth/Gen
Price

ffrey
Goodman)
esis

Cook Inlet

Brown
Stoner
Summit

GROUPS - AS SELECTED BY

15
13
12
10

9

W WWw

MUV O~~~

43.

49.

Westwood One
WIN
Federated
King

Great Empire
Barnstable
Shamrock (Lynett)
Osborn
Sandusky
Voyager

Park

S U

W W WS s

NOTES: 41 other groups

GROUF CEQO'S

AMERICA'S MOST ADMIRED RADIO STATIONS

42
32
27
19
18
17
13
11
11
10

votes

11.
12.

14.
15.

18.

Malrite
Sconnix
Jacor
Saga
Clear Cha
Gannett
Cox
Viacom

nnel

Nationwide

CBS

- AS SELECTED BY

VU Oy O\ ~J 0 \O

21.

23.

received one or two
votes.

Based on survey
returned by over 600

station managers.
Managers could not
vote for their own
group.

Pyramid
Keymarket
Beasley
Susquehanna
Fuller-Jeffrey

[P WECNEN

NOTE: 15 other groups

received one or two
votes. Based ¢n
survey sent to the
CEO's of the 104
largest billing groups.
85 CEO's responded.

STATION MANAGERS

132
122
118
111
96
94
92
57
56
42

40
39
39
36
35
32
29
25
22
22

22
20
20
18
16
14
13
12
11
10

10
10
10

9

€2 o O 0 00 O

41.

47.

62.

75.

KIKK-F Houston
KYW Philadelphia
KLOS-F Los Angeles
KKOB A/F Albuguergue
WKLS-F Atlanta
WYYY-F Syracuse
WGCI-F Chicago
WBBM Chicago
WBBQ-F Augusta, GA
WDAF Kansas City
WHAS Louisville
WHYI-F Miami
WQXI-F Atlanta
WSOC-F Charlotte
WRVA Richmond
WVEE-F Atlanta
WZZK-F Birmingham
WYAY-F Atlanta
KZ2ZP-F Phoenix
KTAR Phoenix

San Diego
KBCO-F Denver
KJOI-F Los Angeles
KOST-F Los Angeles
KPLX-F Dallas-FW
KRBE-F Houston
WABC New York
WAVA-F washington
WBT Charlotte
WBAP Dallas-FW
WLTW-F New York
WRKO Boston
WMAL Washington
WRAL-F Raleigh
WLOL-F Minneapolis
WKLH-F Milwaukee
WMGK-F Philadelphia
WNBC New York
WXKS-F Boston
KCBS San Francisco

2

OO OO OO [=alNe NN« AN« ARES BE BE BES IR RPN |

[N RGRG NV, RV RV, I Ne

5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4

89.

111.

NOTE:

KCMO Kansas City 4
KKDA-F Dallas 4
KFAB Omaha 4
KMJIQ-F Houston 4
KNX Los Angeles 4
KRTH A/F Los Angeles 4
KTWV-F Los Angeles 4
KTRH Houston 4
KASE-F Austin 3
KINK-F Portland 3
KOOL A/F Phoenix 3
KOA Denver 3
KRLD Dallas 3
KSTP-F Minneapolis 3
WEAN New York 3
WHIO A/F Dayton 3
WMJJ-F Birmingham 3
WPAT A/F New York 3
WOBA Miami 3
WPOW-F Miami 3
WQHT-F New York 3
WRMF-F West Palm 3
WSNY-F Columbus, OH 3
WWL New Orleans 3
WTQR-F Greens-WS 3
wrop Washington 3
WVIC-F Lansing 3
KFDI A/F Wichita 3
WOKY Milwaukee 3

191 other stations
received one or two
votes.

Based on a survey
asking managers to list
the stations which

they admired and
respected the most.
Over 600 managers
responded. Managers
were not allowed to
vote for their own
stations or stations in
their group.


www.americanradiohistory.com

ESTIMATED RADIO REVENUE BY MARKET: 1983, 1988,

Abilene

Akron

Albany-Schenectady -Troy
Albuquerque
Allentown-Bethlehem
Altoona

Amarillo

Anchorage
Appleton-Oshkosh
Asheville

Atlanta

Atlantic City
Augusta, GA

Austin

Bakersfield
Baltimore

Baton Rouge
Beaumont-Port Arthur
Billings
Biloxi-Gulfport, MS

Binghamtom

Birmingham

Bismarck, ND

Bloomington, IL

Boise

Boston

Bridgeport (Fairfield County)
Buffalo-Niagara Falls
Burlington, VT

Canton

Cape Cod, MA

Casper

Cedar Rapids
Charleston, SC
Charleston, WV
Charlotte
Charlottesville, VA
Chattanooga

Chicago

Cincinnati

Cleveland

Colorado Springs

Columbia, sC

Columbus, GA

Columbus, OH

Corpus Christi

Dallas-Fort Worth
Davenport-Rock Island-Moline
Dayton

Denver

Des Moines

Detroit

Duluth

El Paso

Erie
Eugene-Springfield
Evansville

Fargo
Fayetteville, NC
Flint

Fort Myers, FL

Fort Wayne

Fresno

Gainesville, FL

Grand Rapids

Green Bay
Greensboro-Winston Salem
Greenville-Spartanburg
Harrisburg

Hartford

Honolulu

Houston

Huntington, Wv

Huntsville

Indianapolis

Jackson, MS

Jacksonville

Johnson City-Kingsport-Bristol
Johnstown, PA

Kalamazoo

1983

$ i
8,800,000
13,400,000
12,000,000
9,600,000
3,300,000
5,900,000
6,900,000
5,700,000
3,300,000

58,900,000
4,800,000
5,000,000

15,800,000
8,500,000

42,300,000

12,000,000
7,300,000
4,000,000

4,800,000
17,100,000
3,500,000
5,200,000
74,400,000

21,800,000

5,900,000

3,400,000
6,100,000
6,900,000
6,300,000
18,700,000
7,300,000
137,600,000
30,800,000

37,100,000
6,400,000
8,700,000
5,100,000

25,700,000
6,300,000

83,400,000
6,600,000

15,000,000

49,100,000

10,700,000
66,200,000
5,200,000
9,400,000
4,000,000
5,700,000
6,900,000
6,000,000
4,000,000
6,600,000

7,400,000
11,900,000
14,000,000

5,300,000
15,300,000
11,400,000

7,500,000
22,500, 000

13,500,000
93,000,000
5,300,000
5,500,000
29,300,000
8,000,000
11,600,000
7,600,000
3,700,000
4,600,000

1988

$ 4,200,000
13,100,000
20,000,000
17,800,000
15,000,000

4,200,000
5,800,000
8,100,000
7,300,000
5,000,000

107,000,000
7,300,000
8,700,000

22,100,000
13,000,000
60,200,000
11,800,000
7,700,000
4,100,000
5,000,000

6,700,000
24,800,000
2,800,000
4,700,000
7,200,000
114,000,000
23,100,000
27,500,000
7,100,000
7,700,000

9,800,000
2,500,000
7,200,000
11,700,000
8,400,000
30,400,000
4,100,000
11,900,000
207,500,000
49,200,000

45,900,000
10,800,000
12,700,000
7,400,000
38,500,000
7,500,000
121,200,000
8,500,000
22,700,000
63,800,000

12,400,000
103,000,000
6,200,000
12,400,000
5,500,000
6,100,000
9,900,000
6,300,000
6,900,000
9,900,000

8,600,000
11,200,000
18,000,000

5,200,000
23,600,000

7,500,000
21,600,000
19,200,000
12,900,000
35,200,000

18,700,000
107,000,000
5,900,000
8,600,000
46,500,000
11,500,000
22,500,000
9,500,000
4,600,000
7,700,000

1993
$ 5,800,000
18,500,000
28,400,000
26,100,000
21,500,000
5,600,000
7,500,000
10,800,000
9,700,000
7,200,000

165,600,000
10,800,000
13,400,000
32,100,000
19,000,000
86,600,000
16,200,000
10,100,000

5,300,000
7,400,000

9,400,000
34,800,000
3,900,000
6,500,000
10,200,000
165,000,000
32,400,000
36,200,000
10,200,000
10,300,000

13,900,000
3,000,000
9,000,000

17,400,000

11,700,000

46,200,000
6,100,000

17,800,000

304,600,000

71,400,000

60,400,000
16,300,000
18,900,000
10,800,000
57,500,000
9,800,000
168,900,000
11,100,000
32,400,000
87,300,000

15,600,000
147,700,000
8,100,000
16,300,000
7,700,000
7,500,000
14,000,000
8,200,000
10,000,000
13,000,000

13,500,000
15,900,000
26,600,000

7,900,000
34,600,000
10,800,000
30,900,000
27,700,000
19,400,000
51,900,000

26,300,000
147,000,000
6,800,000
13,000,000
69,200,000
16,700,000
34,500,000
12,600,000
5,700,000
11,100,000
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Kansas City
Knoxville

La Crosse, WI
Lafayette, IN
Lafayette, LA
Lakeland
Lancaster
Lansing

Las Vegas
Lexington

Lincoln

Little Rock

Los Angeles
Louisville

Lubbock

Macon

Madison

Manchester
McAllen-Brownsville
Memphis

Miami-Ft. Lauderdale
Milwaukee

Minneapolis-St. Paul

Mobile

Modesto

Montgomery

Nashville

Nassau-Suffolk (Long Island)
New Haven

New Orleans

New York

Norfolk
Odessa-Midland, TX
Oklahoma City
Omaha

Orlando
Oxnard-Ventura
Palm Springs, CA
Panama City, FL
Pensacola

Peoria

Philadelphia

Phoenix

Pittsburgh

Portland, ME
Portland, OR
Portsmouth-Dover, NH
Providence

Pueblo

Raleigh

Reno

Richmond

Riverside-San Bernardino
Roanoke=-Lynchburg
Rochester

Rockford

Sacramento

Saginaw-Bay City-Midland
St. Louis

1983
$ 31,300,000
9,400,000

5,700,000
4,800,000
4,200,000
10,000,000
13,000,000
8,000,000

6,100,000
10,600,000
205,600,000
15,100,000
5,400,000
5,100,000
8,900,000
4,700,000
8,500,000
18,300,000

71,600,000
28,500,000
48,800,000
8,200,000
5,800,000
5,800,000
20,600,000
9,700,000
26,000,000

189,200,000
24,000,000
22,000,000
12,500,000
21,200,000

5,700,000

6,700,000
80,000,000
42,800,000
38,300,000

7,600,000
29,200,000
15,000,000

2,900,000
16,400,000

6,500,000
16,300,000
8,400,000
15,700,000
5,200,000
27,300,000
6,700,000
50,000,000

Salinas-Seaside-Monterey-Santa Cruz 7,000,000

Salt Lake City

San Antonio

San Diego

San Francisco

San Jose

Santa Barbara
Sarasota-Bradenton
Savannah
Seattle-Tacoma
Shreveport

Sioux Falls
South Bend
Spokane
Springfield, IL
Springfield, MA
Springfield, MO
Steubenville
Stockton
Syracuse
Tallahassee

21,800,000
32,600,000
45,100,000
115,300,000
22,000,000
4,000,000
5,300,000
54,100,000
11,100,000

4,700,000
4,700,000
8,200,000
8,200,000
6,600,000
1,700,000
4,800,000
10,800,000
3,900,000

1988
$ 43,000,000
13,700,000
3,900,000
3,600,000
6,400,000
6,500,000
6,300,000
11,500,000
19,200,000
11,300,000

7,600,000
13,200,000
334,000,000
23,100,000
6,100,000
7,600,000
12,600,000
8,000,000
11,200,000
25,800,000

103,500,000
39,100,000
68,400,000
11,400,000

9,300,000
8,500,000
33,000,000
30,600,000
15,200,000
26,900,000

294,200,000
32,200,000
4,900,000
22,400,000
18,200,000
40,600,000
8,100,000
7,000,000
5,200,000
7,600,000

7,200,000
122,000,000
68,500,000
48,000,000
12,200,000
43,800,000
9,800,000
28,000,000
3,500,000
27,200,000

10,200,000
25,500,000
16,000,000
12,000,000
24,500,000

7,300,000
47,200,000

9,600,000
65,400,000
11,500,000

28,200,000
36,800,000
78,000,000
168,200,000
28,800,000
7,000,000
6,500,000
8,300,000
73,500,000
9,000,000

6,000,000
6,500,000
10,100,000
7,300,000
11,800,000
9,200,000
2,000,000
7,300,000
15,800,000
6,400,000

1993

$ 60,800,000
20,000,000
5,200,000
5,000,000
3,600,000
9,600,000
9,300,000
14,600,000
29,200,000
16,400,000

10,400,000
17,900,000
478,000,000
34,500,000
7,700,000
11,100,000
18,200,000
12,400,000
16,100,000
37,000,000

154,100,000
53,800,000
98,700,000
16,100,000
14,000,000
12,400,000
50,000,000
43,900,000
22,500,000
37,100,000

433,100,000
47,100,000
7,000,000
31,300,000
26,400,000
67,500,000
13,000,000
11,600,000
7,600,000
10,700,000

9,600,000
171,800,000
100,900,000

61,500,000
17,800,000
63,200,000
15,500,000
41,100,000

4,200,000
41,700,000

15,200,000
38,600,000
25,700,000
17,400,000
36,400,000
10,300,000
72,800,000
12,900,000
89,400,000
17,300,000

38,000,000
50,000,000
121,000,000
233,900,000
39,500,000
11,300,000
10,500,000
12,100,000
103,800,000
12,200,000

8,100,000

9,100,000
13,700,000
10,300,000
16,600,000
12,900,000

2,600,000
10,900,000
22,500,000
10,000,000
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Tampa-St. Petersburg
Terre Haute

Toledo

Topeka

Tucson

Tulsa

Utica-Rome

Waco

Washington
Waterloo-Cedar Falls

West Palm Beach
Wheeling

Wichita

Wilkes Barre-Scranton
Wilmington, DE
Wilmington, NC
Worcester

York

Youngstown

1983

$ 35,000,000
3,200,000
11,700,000
4,800,000
13,000,000
16,200,000
4,800,000
3,700,000
83,900,000
3,300,000

11,700,000
5,300,000
11,700,000
10,200,000
6,700,000
2,600,000
7,400,000
8,500,000
8,300,000

1988 1993
$ 57,800,000 $ 90,300,000
4,100,000 5,400,000
15,300,000 21,100,000
6,000,000 7,800,000
17,100,000 23,900,000
18,000,000 24,300,000
7,000,000 9,900,000
5,900,000 7,900,000
133,700,000 199,400,000
3,500,000 4,600,000
20,700,000 33,900,000
7,000,000 9,400,000
16,000,000 21,900,000
14,500,000 20,000,000
9,900,000 14,200,000
3,900,000 5,700,000
12,000,000 18,100,000
11,700,000 16,500,000
11,600,000 15,900,000

* 1983 and 1988 figures based on estimates made by Jim Duncan. 1993 revenue projections generally

based on "Mean Revenue Estimates" which can be found in the Individual Market Reports and explained

in the Explanations and Comments section.
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12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.

50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

1983

. Los Angeles

. New York

. Chicago

. San Francisco

. Houston

. Washington

. Dallas-Ft. Worth
. Philadelphia

Boston

. Miami-Ft. Lauderdale

. Detroit

Atlanta
Seattle-Tacoma

St. Louis

Denver
Minneapolis-St. Paul
San Diego

Phoenix

Baltimore
Pittsburgh

Cleveland

Tampa-St. Petersburg
San Antonio

Kansas City
Cincinnati
Indianapolis
Portland, OR
Milwaukee
Sacramento

New Orleans

Columbus, OH

Norfolk

Hartford

Oklahoma City

San Jose
Buffalo-Niagara Falls
Salt Lake City
Orlando

Nashville

Charlotte

Memphis

Birmingham

Raleigh

Richmond

Tulsa

Austin

Rochester
Greensboro-Winston Salem

. Louisville

Dayton

Providence

Grand Rapids

Honolulu
Albany-Schenectady-Troy
Tucson

Las Vegas

Omaha

Baton Rouge
Albuquerque
Fresno

Toledo

West Palm Beach
Wichita

Jacksonville
Greenville-Spartanburg
Shreveport

Syracuse

Des Moines

Little Rock

Wilkes Barre-Scranton

MARKET RANK BY RADIO REVENUE FOR INDIVIDUAL YEARS*

$205, 600,000
189,200,000
137,600,000
115,300,000

93,000,000
83,900,000
83,400,000
80,000,000
74,400,000
71,600,000

66,200,000
58,900,000
54,100,000
50,000,000
49,100,000
48,800,000
45,100,000
42,800,000
42,300,000
38,300,000

37,100,000
35,000,000
32,600,000
31,300,000
30,800,000
29,300,000
29,200,000
28,500,000
27,300,000
26,000,000

25,700,000
24,000,000
22,500,000
22,000,000
22,000,000
21,800,000
21,800,000
21,200,000
20,600,000
18,700,000

18,300,000
17,100,000
16,400,000
16,300,000
16,200,000
15,800,000
15,700,000
15,300,000
15,100,000
15,000,000

15,000,000
14,000,000
13,500,000
13,400,000
13,000,000
13,000,000
12,500,000
12,000,000
12,000,000
11,900,000

11,700,000
11,700,000
11,700,200
11,600,000
11,400,000
11,100,000
10,800,000
10,700,000
10,600,000
10,200,000

OWm~JO U B WN

—

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

1938

. Los Angeles

. New York

. Chicago

. San Francisco

. Washington

. Philadelphia

. Dallas-Ft. Worth
. Boston

. Atlanta

. Houston

. Miami-Ft. Lauderdale

Detroit

. San Diego

. Seattle-Tacoma

. Phoenix

. Minneapolis-St. Paul
. St. Louis

. Denver

. Baltimore

. Tampa-5t. Petersburg

Cincinnati
Pittsburgh
Sacramento
Indianapolis
Cleveland
Portland, OR
Kansas City
Orlando
Milwaukee
Columbus, OH

San Antonio

Hartford

Nashville

Norfolk
Nassau-Suffolk (L.I.)
Charlotte

San Jose

Salt Lake City
Providence
Buffalo-Niagara Falls

Raleigh

New Orleans
Memphis
Richmond
Birmingham
Rochester
Grand Rapids

Bridgeport (Fairfield Co.)

Louisville
Dayton

Jacksonville

Oklahcma City

Austin
Greensboro-Winston Salem
West Palm Beach
Albany-Schenectady-Troy
Greenville-Spartanburg
Las Vegas

Honolulu

Omaha

Tulsa

Fresno

Albuguerque

Tucson

Riverside-San Bernardino
Wichita

Syracuse

Toledo

New Haven
Allentown-Bethlehem

$334,000,000

294,200,000
207,500,000
168,200,000
133,700,000
122,000,000
121,200,000
114,000,000
107,000,000
107,000,000

103,500,000
103,000,000
78,000,000
73,500,000
68,500,000
68,400,000
65,400,000
63,800,000
60,200,000
57,800,000

49,200,000
48,000,000
47,200,000
46,500,000
45,900,000
43,800,000
43,000,000
40,600,000
39,100,000
38,500,000

36,800,000
35,200,000
33,000,000
32,200,000
30,600,000
30,400,000
28,800,000
28,200,000
28,000,000
27,500,000

27,200,000
26,900,000
25,800,000
25,500,000
24,800,000
24,500,000
23,600,000
23,100,000
23,100,000
22,700,000

22,500,000
22,400,000
22,100,000
21,600,000
20,700,000
20,000,000
19,200,000
19,200,000
18,700,000
18,200,000

18,000,000
18,000,000
17,800,000
17,100,000
16,000,000
16,000,000
15,800,000
15,300,000
15,200,000
15,000,000

SO U W N

b

11.

13.
14.
15.
16.

7
18.
19.
20.

21.
22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

1993

. Los Angeles

. New York

. Chicago

. San Francisco

. Washington

. Philadelphia

. Dallas-Ft. Worth
. Atlanta

Boston

. Miami-Ft. Lauderdale

Detroit

. Houston

San Diego
Seattle-Tacoma
Phoenix
Minneapolis-St. Paul

. Tampa-St. Petersburg

St. Louis
Denver
Baltimore

Sacramento
Cincinnati
Indianapolis
Orlando
Portland, OR
Pittsburgh
Kansas City
Cleveland
Columbus, OH
Milwaukee

Hartford

San Antonio
Nashville

Norfolk

Charlotte
Nassau-Suffolk (L.I.)
Raleigh

Providence

San Jose

Richmond

Salt Lake City

New Orleans

Memphis

Rochester
Buffalo-Niagara Falls
Birmingham

Grand Rapids
Louisville
Jacksonville

West Palm Beach

Dayton

Bridgeport (Fairfield Co)

Austin

Oklahoma City
Greensboro-Winston Salem
Las Vegas
Albany-Schenectady~Troy
Greenville-Spartanburg
Fresno

Omaha

Honolulu

Albuquerque
Riverside-San Bernardino
Tulsa

Tucson

New Haven

Syracuse

wWichita
Allentown-Bethlehem
Toledo

$478,000,000

433,100,000
304,600,000
233,900,000
199,400,000
171,800,000
168,900,000
165,600,000
165,000,000
154,100,000

147,700,000
147,000,000
121,000,000
103,800,000
100,900,000
98,700,000
90,300,000
89,400,000
87,300,000
86,600,000

72,800,000
71,400,000
69,200,000
67,500,000
63,200,000
61,500,000
60,800,000
60,400,000
57,500,000
53,800,000

51,900,000
50,000,000
50,000,000
47,100,000
46,200,000
43,900,000
41,700,000
41,100,000
39,500,000
38,600,000

38,000,000
37,100,000
37,000,000
36,400,000
36,200,000
34,800,000
34,600,000
34,500,000
34,500,000
33,900,000

32,400,000
32,400,000
32,100,000
31,300,000
30,900,000
29,200,000
28,400,000
27,700,000
26,600,000
26,400,000

26,300,000
26,100,000
25,700,000
24,300,000
23,900,000
22,500,000
22,500,000
21,900,000
21,500,000
21,100,000
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1983

71. Lansing

72. New Haven

73. Allentown-Bethlehem
74. El Paso

75. Knoxville

76. Madiscn

77. Akron

73. Columbia, SC

79. Bakersfield

30. McAllen-Brownsville

8l. York

82. Roanoke-Lynchburg

33. Youngstown

34. Springfield, MA

35. Mobile

36. Spokane

87. Lexington

33. Jackson, MS

89. Portland, ME

90. Johnson City-Kings-Bristol

91. Harrisburg

92. Fort Wayne

93. Worcester

94. Chattanooga

95. Beaunont-Port Arthur

96. Salinas-SS-pMont-S.C.

97. Charleston, SC

93. Evansville

99, Anchorage

100. Saginaw-Bay City-Midland

101. Pecria

102. wilmington, DE

103. Davenport-R. Isl-Moline
104. Flint

105. Springfield, MO

106. Reno

107. Colorado Springs

103. Charleston, WV

109. Corpus Christi

110. Cedar Rapids

111. Lincoln

112. Fargo

113. canton

114. Amarillo

115. Modesto

116. Montgomery

117. lLafayette, LA

113. Appleton-Oshkosh
119. Eugene-Springfield
120. Pensacola

121. Huntsville
122. Lubbock

123. savannah

124. Huntington, Wv
123. Green Bay

126. Wheeling

127. Boise

123. puluth

129. Rockford

130. Macon

131. Columbus, GA
132. Augusta, GA
133. Binghamton
134. Topeka

135. Stockton

136. Lakeland

137. Atlantic City
138. Utica-Rome
139. Manchester
140. South Bend

141. Sioux Falls

142. Kalamazoo

143. Lancaster

144. Sarasota-Bradenton
145. rayetteville, NC
146. Erie

147. Billings

148. Tallahassee

149. Johnstown, PA

150. Waco

$10,000,000
9,700,000
9,600,000
9,400,000
9,400,000
8,900,000
8,800,000
8,700,000
8,500,000
8,500,000

8,500,000
3,400,000
3,300,000
8,200,000
3,200,000
8,200,000
8,000,000
8,000,000
7,600,000
7,600,000

7,500,000
7,400,000
7,400,000
7,300,000
7,300,000
7,000,000
6,900,000
6,900,000
6,900,000
6,700,000

6,700,000
6,700,000
6,600,000
6,600,000
6,600,000
6,500,000
6,400,000
6,300,000
6,300,000
6,100,000

6,100,000
6,000,000
5,900,000
5,900,000
5,800,000
5,800,000
5,700,000
5,700,000
5,700,000
5,700,000

5,500,000
5,400,000
5,300,000
5,300,000
5,300,000
5,300,000
5,200,000
5,200,000
5,200,000
5,100,000

5,100,000
5,000,000
4,300,000
4,800,000
4,800,000
4,800,000
4,800,000
4,800,000
4, 00,000
4,700,000

4,700,000
4,600,000
4,200,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
3,900,000
3,700,000
3,700,000

MARKET RANK - INDIVIDUAL YEARS (con't)*
1988
71. Wilkes Barre-Scranton $14,500,000
72. Knoxville 13,700,000
73. Little Rock 13,200,000
74. Akron 13,100,000
75. Bakersfield 13,000,000
76. Harrisburg 12,900,000
77. Columbia, SC 12,700,000
73. Madison 12,600,000
79. El Paso 12,400,000
80. Des Moines 12,400,000
8l. Portland, ME 12,200,000
82. Roanoke-Lynchburg 12,000,000
83. Worcester 12,000,000
84. Chattanooga 11,900,000
85. Springfield, MA 11,300,000
86. Baton Rouge 11,300,000
87. York 11,700,000
88. Charleston, SC 11,700,000
89. Youngstown 11,600,000
90. Jackson, MS 11,500,000
91. ILansing 11,500, 000
92. Salinas-SS-Mont-S.C. 11,500,000
93. Mobile 11,400,000
94. Lexington 11,300,000
95. McAllen-Brownsville 11,200,000
96. Fort Wayne 11,200,000
97. Colorado Springs 10,800,000
98. Reno 10,200,000
99. Spokane 10,100,000
100. Flint 9,900,000
101. BEvansville 9,900,000
102. Wilmington, DE 9,900,000
103. Portsmouth-Dover, NH 9,800,000
104. Cape Cod, MA 9,800,000
105. Saginaw-Bay City-Midland 9,600,000
106. Johnson City-Kings-Bris. 9,500,000
107. Modesto 9,300,000
103. Springfield, MO 9,200,000
109. Shreveport 9,000,000
110. mugusta, GaA 8,700,000
111. Huntsville 3,600,000
112. Fort Myers, FL 8,600,000
113. Montgomery 8,500,000
114. Davenport-— R. Isl-Moline 8,500,000
115. Charleston, Wv 8,400,000
116. Savannah 8,300,000
117. Oxnard-Ventura 8,100,000
118. Anchorage 8,100,000
119. Manchester 8,000,000
120. Beaumont-Port Arthur 7,700,000
121. Kalamazoo 7,700,000
122. Canton 7,700,000
123, Lincoln 7,600,000
124. Pensacola 7,600,000
125. Macon 7,600,000
126. Green Bay 7,500,000
127. Corpus Christi 7,500,000
128. Columbus, GA 7,400,000
129. Stockton 7,300,000
130. atlantic City 7,300,000
131. Appleton-Oshkosh 7,300,000
132. Springfield, IL 7,300,000
133. Rockford 7,300,000
134. Peoria 7,200,000
135. Boise 7,200,000
136. Cedar Rapids 7,200,000
137. Burlington, VT 7,100,000
138. Utica-Rome 7,000,000
139. wheeling 7,000,000
140. Santa Rarbara 7,000,000
141. Palm Springs, ca 7,000,000
142. Fayetteville, NC 6,900,000
143. Binghamton 6,700,000
144. South Bend 6,500,000
145. Sarasota-Bradenton 6,500,000
146. Lakeland 6,500,000
147. lafayette, IA 6,400,000
148. Tallahassee 6,400,000
149. lLancaster 6,300,000
150. Fargo 6,300,000

71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
. Chattanooga

8l.
82.
33.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.

91.

93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.

111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.

121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
133.
139.
140.

141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.

1993

viilkes Barre-Scranton
Knoxville

Harrisburg
Bakersfield

Columbia, sC

Akron

Madison

Worcester

Little Rock

Portland, ME
Charleston, SC
Roanoke-Lynchburg
Salinas-S5-Mont-S.C.
Jackson, MS
Springfield, MA
York

Lexington

El Paso

Colorado Springs

Baton Rouge

. McAllen-Brownsville

Mobile

Fort Wayne
Youngstown

Des Moines
Portsmouth-Dover-NH
Reno

Lansing

Wilmington, DE

Evansville

Modesto

Cape Cod, MA

Spokane

Fort Myers, FL

Augusta, GA

Huntsville

Flint

Oxnard-Ventura
Saginaw-Bay City-Midland

Springfield, MO

Johnson City-Kings-Bris.
Montgomery

Manchester

Shreveport

Savannah

Charleston, Wv

Palm Springs, CA

Santa Barbara

Macon

Kalamazoo

Davenport-R. Isl-Moline
Stockton

2Anchorage

Columbus, GA

Green Bay

Atlantic City
Pensacola
Sarasota-Bradenton
Lincoln

Rockford

Canton

Springfield, IL
Boise

Burlington, VT
Beaumont~Port Arthur
Tallahassee
Fayetteville, NC
Utica-Rome

Corpus Christi

Appleton-Oshkosh
Peoria

Lakeland
Binghamton
Wheeling
Lancaster

South Bend
Cedar Rapids
Lafayette, LA
Fargo

$20,000,000
20,000,000
19,400,000
19,000,000
13,900,000
18,500,000
18,200,000
18,100, 000
17,900,000
17,800,000

17,800,000
17,400,000
17,400,000
17,300,000
16,700,000
16,600,000
16,500,000
16,400,000
16,300,000
16,300,000

16,200,000
16,100,000
16,100,000
15,900,000
15,900,000
15,600,000
15,500,000
15,200,000
14,600,000
14,200,000

14,000,000
14,000,000
13,900,000
13,700,000
13,500,000
13,400,000
13,000,000
13,000,000
13,000,000
12,900,000

12,900,000
12,600,000
12,400,000
12,400,000
12,200,000
12,100,000
11,700,000
11,600,000
11,300,000
11,100,000

11,100,000
11,100,000
10,900,000
10,800,000
10,800,000
10,800,000
10,800,000
10,700,000
10,500,000
10,400,000

10,300,000
10,300,000
10,300,000
10,300,000
10,200,000
10,100,000
10,000,000
10,000,000

9,900,000

9,800,000

9,700,000
9,600,000
9,600,000
9,400,000
9,400,000
9,300,000
9,100,000
9,000,000
8,600,000
8,200,000
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1933

151. Bloomington, IL
152. Casper

153. Waterloo-Cedar Falls
154. Altoona

155. Asheville

156. Terre Haute

157. Pueblo

153. Wilmington, NC

159. Steubenville

* 1983 and 1988 figures based on Duncan Estimates.
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o

12.
13.
14,

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

39.
40.
42,

44,
45.

47.

49.
50.

MARKET RANK - INDIVIDUAL YEARS (con't}*
1988 1993
$ 3,500,000 151. Duluth 6,200,000 151. Duluth $ 8,100,000
3,400,000 152. Pugene-Springfield 6,100,000 152. Sioux Falls 8,100,000
3,300,000 153. Lubbock 6,100,000 153. Gainesville, FL 7,900,000
3,300,000 154. Sioux Falls 6,000,000 154. Waco 7,900,000
3,300,000 155. Topeka 6,000,000 155. Topeka 7,800,000
3,200,000 156. Huntington, W 5,900,000 156. Erie 7,700,000
2,900,000 157. Waco 5,900,000 157. Lubbock 7,700,000
2,600,000 158. Amarillo 5,300,000 153. Panama City, FL 7,600,000
1,700,000 159. Erie 5,500,000 159. amarillo 7,500,000
160. Gainesville, FL 5,200,000 160. Bugene-Springfield 7,500,000
161. Panama City, FL 5,200,000 161. Biloxi-Gulfport, MS 7,400,000
162. Biloxi-Gulfport, MS 5,000,000 162. Asheville 7,200,000
163. Asheville 5,000,000 163. Odessa-Midland, TX 7,000,000
164. Odessa-Midland, TX 4,900,000 164. Huntington, WV 6,800,000
165. Bloomington, IL 4,700,000 165. Bloomington, IL 6,500,000
166. Johnstown, PA 4,600,000 166. Charlottesville, VA 6,100,000
167. Altoona 4,200,000 167. Abilene 5,800,000
168. Abilene 4,200,000 168. Wilmington, NC 5,700,000
169. Billings 4,100,000 169. Johnstown, PA 5,700,000
170. Terre Haute 4,100,000 170. Altoona 5,600,000
171. Charlottesville, VA 4,100,000 171. Terre Haute 5,400,000
172. la Crosse, WI 3,900,000 172. Billings 5,300,000
173. Wilmington, NC 3,900,000 173. La Crosse, WI 5,200,000
174. Lafayette, IN 3,600,000 174. Lafayette, IN 5,000,000
175. Pueblo 3,500,000 175. Waterloo—Cedar Falls 4,600,000
176. Waterloo-Cedar Falls 3,500,000 176. Pueblo 4,200,000
177. Bismarck, WD 2,200,000 177. Bismarck, ND 3,900,000
178. Casper 2,500,000 178. Casper 3,000,000
179. Steubenville 2,000,000 179. Steubenville 2,600,000

Comments section for full details.

WLTW-F
KVIL A/F

WRBQ A/F
KIRO
WCBS
KLSX-F

WCBS-F
WGCI A/F
WOR
KLOs-F
WBCN-F
WNEW~-F
WWPR~-F

WXKS~F
WMR~-F

KCBS
WXRK-F
KBIG-F
KYW
KNBR
WBLS-F
KROQ-F
WAL
WABC
WNSR-F

wWwzQ A/F
WLUP-F
KLAC/KZLA-F
KMPC
WAOK/WVEE-F
WRKS-F

KRLD

WPAT A/F
WSB

WBZ

Chicago

los Angeles
los Angeles
1os Angeles
Los Angeles
New York
los Angeles
New York
St. Louis
Minneapolis

Detroit

San Francisco
New York
pallas
Chicago

los Angeles
Tanmpa

Seattle

New York

los Angeles

New York
Chicago

New York

Los Angeles
Boston

New York
New York

Los Angeles
Boston
Philadelphia

San Francisco
New York

Ios Angeles
Philadelphia
San Francisco
New York

New York
Washington
New York

New York

Washington
Chicago

Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Atlanta
New York
Dallas

New York
Atlanta
Boston

$33,300,000
33,000,000
29,000,000
24,500,000
23,000,000
22,500,000
21,300,000
20,500,000
20,500,000
20,000,000

20,000,000
19,500,000
19,300,000
19,000,000
19,000,000
18,800,000
18,500,000
18,200,000
18,000,000
17,900,000

17,900,000
17,800,000
17,400,000
17,300,000
16,700,000
16,100,000
16,000,000
15,500,000
14,900,000
14,900,000

14,500,000
14,400,000
14,300,000
14,000,000
13,800,000
13,600,000
13,500,000
13,500,000
13,400,000
13,100,000

13,100,000
13,000,000
13,000,000
12,800,000
12,600,000
12,600,000
12,500,000
12,500,000
12,200,000
12,000,000

1993 projections based on various methodologies.

STATIONS WITH 1988 REVENUE IN EXCESS OF $10,000,000

See Explanations and

Tribune Co. KIKK A/F Houston $12,000,000 Vviacom
Cap. Cities/ABC WOHT-F New York 12,000,000 Emmis
Gannett WWDC-F Washington 12,000,000
Bmis KNEW/KSAN-F  San Francisco 12,000,000 Malrite
Cox 55. KNIX A/F Phoenix 11,600,000 Buck Owens
Westinghouse 56. WKLS-F Atlanta 11,500,000 Great American
RKO 57. KTWV-F los Angeles 11,300,000 Metro. to legacy
Malrite 58. KPLX-F Dallas-Fort Worth 11,000,000 Susquehanna
CBS 59. WBAP Dallas-Fort Worth 10,800,000 Cap. Cities/ABC
60. WSB-F Atlanta 10,700,000 Cox
Cap. Cities/ABC 61. WFAN New York 10,600,000 Dmis
Cap. Cities/ABC  62. WLAK-F Chicago 10,500,000 viacom
Vlago{ﬂ KMJIQ-F Houston 10,500,000 nNoble
Infinity 64. KJOI-F Los Angeles 10,400,000 Legacy to Command
CBS 65. WILB-F Detroit 10,200,000 Booth/Genesis
CBS 66. KKDA A/F Dallas 10,100,000
Edens 67. KIMB San Diego 10,000,000 Midwest TV
Borneville 68. WIIC Hartford 10,000,000 Chase
CBS 69. WLW Cincinnati 10,000,000 Jacor
Greater Media 70. WQXI A/F Atlanta 10,000,000 Jefferson-Pilot
CBS NOTE: Figures are gross dollars. Estimates
Gannett based on input from managers and owners
RKO in each market and from group CEO's. In
Cap. Cities/ABC some cases, some formulas I have developed
Infinity were used.
Metro. to Legacy
Cap. Cities/ABC
Westinghouse
Pyramid
Metro. to Legacy
CBS
Infinity
Bonneville
Westinghouse
NBC
Inner City
Infinity
Cap. Cities/ABC
Cap. Cities/ABC
Bonneville
Viacom
Evergreen
Malrite
Golden West
Summit
RKO
Metro. to Command
Park
Cox
Westinghouse
8.
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RADTIO MARKET RANKING FORMULA

A MATHEMATICAL MARKET INDEX

On the pages immediately preceeding this segment you found Jim Duncan's
"Radio Market Rankings." That ranking system is highly subjective and there
is plenty of room for bias.

The following market rankings are more objective and perhaps somewhat
more stable. We have set up a formula which examines 10 important factors
which affect the viability of a radio market. These factors are weighted
according to the importance of each.

1. 1988 Revenue per viable radio station (WEIGHTING: 1.4)
2. Radio revenue growth between 1987 and 1988 (WEIGHTING: 1.3)
3. Estimated radio revenue in 1993 (WEIGHTING: 1.1)
4. Growth of population between 1987 and 1992 (WEIGHTING: 1.1)
5. Growth of retail sales between 1987 and 1992 (WEIGHTING: 1.0)
6. Manager's market rating: 1988 and future (1993) (WEIGHTING: 1.0)
7. Jim Duncan's opinions of each market (WEIGHTING: 1.0)
8. 1988 revenue per available share point (WEIGHTING: 0.8)
9. Mmount of radio competition in market -

people per station (WEIGHTING: 0.7)
10. Amount of lost listening - below the line

and listening to non-listed stations (WEIGHTING: 0.6)

It is very important for ycu to remember that the resulting numbers
are valid for and within the same market-size group. The actual numbers
for major markets are not comparable to the medium market group or to any
other group.

Close observers of this study will note that I have changed the weighting
of the 10 factors which are included in the analysis. I also dropped the
"places rated" rank from Rand McNally. Instead, I have added "1988
Revenue Per Viable Radio Station." All of this was a reflection of my opinion
that the formula emphasized total market revenue a bit too much. I believe
that the number of stations -- in total and the number of viable stations --
is an increasingly important variable and I decided to give this factor
some additional value.

Markets were ranked by comparing their rating against the performance
of other markets in their group. The markets were ranked in order according
to their performance. The major markets are ranked 1 through 40. The numbers
are then reversed and points assigned. The market that ranks first of 40
markets would receive 40 points. Number two would receive 39 points and so
on. The market ranked number 40 would receive one point.

Once again, please remember that you can not compare the ratings of
one sized market with those in another group.

www americanradiohistorvy com
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(1988
RANK)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(10)
(4)
(5)
(10)
(6)
(10)
(17)

(9)

(7)
(14)
(13)
(16)
(18)
(25)
(=)
(19)
(21)

1

28

—
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39

12.
13.
14.

16.
17.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

25.
26.
27.

28.
29.
30.

31.
32.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

39

40.

1

25

O~ U S WN

39

10.

11.
12.

14.
15.
16.

18.
19.
20.

CLASS 1 - MAJOR MARKETS

RANKED BY TOTAL POINTS - MATHEMATICAL INDEX

MARKET

Los Angeles

Atlanta

San Diego

Tampa-St. Petersbury
Washington

San Francisco
Miami-Ft. Lauderdale
Dallas-Fort Worth
Phoenix

New York

Chicago
Sacramento
Minneapolis
Houston

Boston
Seattle-Tacoma
Indianapolis
Philadelphia
Denver
Cincinnati

Colurmbus, OH
Detroit
Portland, OR
Riverside, SB
Charlotte
Kansas City
St. Louis
Baltimore
Hartford
Norfolk

Providence
Milwaukee

San Jose

San Antonio
Salt Lake City
Nassau-Suffolk
Pittsburgh
Cleveland

New Orleans
Buffalo

TOTAL POINTS DUNCAN'S MARKET GRADE
365 1. Los Angeles
340 2. Atlanta
300 3. Washington
287 4. San Diegc
285 5. New York
282 6. Sacramento
277 7. Dallas-Fort Worth
270 8. Houston
265 9. Miami
262 10. Tampa-St. Petersburg
262 11. Indianapolis
259 12. Phoenix
253 13. Minneapolis-St. Paul
249 14. Hartford
249 15. Chicago
243 16. Boston
218 17. Seattle-Tacoma
218 18. Columbus
206 19. Cincinnati
202 20. Philadelphia
201 21l. Detroit
200 22. Charlotte
199 23. Baltinore
195 24. San Francisco
139 25. Providence
183 26. Denver
174 27. Norfolk
168 28. Nassau-Suffolk
167 29. San Antonio
l64 30. Portland
155 31. St. Louis
133 32. San Jose
133 33. Milwaukee
128 34. Riverside-SB
124 35. Kansas City
123 36. Cleveland

99 37. Buffalo

98 38. Pittsburgh

90 39. salt Lake City
69 40. New Orleans

CLASS II - MEDIUM MARKETS

RANKED BY TOTAL POINTS - MATHEMATICAL INDEX

MARKET

Orlando
Nashville

West Palm Beach
Jacksonville
Raleigh
Richmond
Birmingham
Grand Rapids
Mermphis

Las Vegas

Rochester

Austin
Greenville-Spartanburg
New Haven

Louisville

Knoxville
Greensboro-wWs
Bridgeport

Omaha

Dayton

TOTAL POINTS DUNCAN'S MARKET GRADE

384
354
346
338
333
287
281
280
280
267

264
261
261
250
248
237
237
234
231
222

10.

© W~ B W N

—

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

. Orlando

. Nashville

. Raleigh

. Grand Rapids

. Jacksonville

. Greenville-Spartanburg
. Austin

. West Palm Beach

. Rochester

. Bridgeport

Richmond

New Haven
Birmingham

Tucson

Memphis

Las Vegas
Knoxville
Albany-Scherectady
Dayton

Omaha

(1938
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(1983
RANK)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(9)
(7)
(6)
(5)
(11)
(--)

(8)
(12)
(19)
(14)
(16)
(13)
(15)
(17)
(23)
(18)

(1987
RANK)

2] e e e e
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(1987
RANK)

(1}
(2)
(@)
(8}
(10)
(6)
(3)
(7)
(11)
--)

(12)
(19)
(23)

(9)
(21)
(13)
(18)
(20)
(27)
(17)
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CLASS II (con't)
11987 (1988 1989
RANK) RANK) RANK MARKET TOTAL POINTS DUNCAN'S MARKET GRADE
(2N (22) 21. Albany-Schenectady 220 21. Wilmington, DE
(15) (24) Oklahoma City 220 22. Bakersfield
(26) (19) 23. Wilmington, DE 219 23. Akron
(23) (34) 24, Honolulu 209 24. Greensboro—-WwS
(20) (26) 25. Tucson 206 25. Springfield, MA
(39) (32) 26. Springfield, MA 194 26. Salinas-Monterey-Santa Cruz
(33) (27) 27. Allentown-Bethlehem 184 27. Louisville
(35) {23) 28. Akron 183 28. Allentown-Bethlehem
(19) (29) 29. Fresno 180 29. Albuquerque
(=-) (-=) 30. Bakersfield 179 30. Tulsa
(30) (28) 31. Albuquerque 171 31. Oklahoma City
(32) (39) 32. Little Rock 165 32. Wilkes Barre-Scranton
(24) (30) 33. Tulsa 149 33. Toledo
(31) (36) 34. McAllen-Brownsville 146 34. Syracuse
(—=) (==) 45. Salinas-Monterey-Santa Cruz 136 35. McAllen-Brownsville
(34) (34) 36. Toledo 128 36. Chattanooga
(29) (31) 37. Syracuse 110 37. Fresno
(36) (37) 38. Baton Rouge 109 38. Honolulu
(38) (32) 39. Chattanocoga 105 39. Little Rock
(40) (38) 40. Wilkes Barre-Scranton 103 40. Youngstown
(37) (41) 41. El Paso 100 41. Baton Rouge
(41) (40) 42. Youngstown 71 42. El Paso
CLASS IIT - SMALL MRRKETS
RANKED BY TOTAL POINTS - MATHEMATICAL INDEX
(1987 (1988 1989
RANK) RANK) RANK MARKETS TOTAL POINTS DUNCAN'S MARKET GRADE
(2) (1) 3k Portsmouth-Dover 335 1. Portsmouth-Dover
(13) (3) 2. Worcester 307 2. Fort Myers
(1) 4) 3. Columbia 298 3. Oxnard-Ventura
(3) 9) 4. Oxnard-Ventura 290 4. Madison
(11) (8) 5o Madison 277 5. Columbia
(9) (2) 6. Harrisburg 270 6. Lexington
4) (25) 7. Charleston, SC 260 7. Huntsville
(18) (21) 8. Jackson, MS 256 3. Colorado Springs
(21) (11) 9. lLancaster 251 9. Charleston, SC
(26) (12) 10. York 245 10. Harrisburg
(=) (--) 11. Fort Myers 244 11. wWorcester
(3) (9) Colorado Springs 244 12. Modesto
(24) (23) 13. Sarasota 240 13. Augusta
(19) (20) Augusta, GA 240 14. Lancaster
(14) (13) 15. Lexington 238 15. lansing
(12) (5) 16. Modesto 228 16. Jackson
{(—) (=) 17. Huntsville 221 17. Roanoke-Lynchburg
(5) (17) 18. Wichita 217 18. Appleton-Oshkosh
(22) (22) Roancke-Lynchburg 217 19. Fort Wayne
(22) (15) 20. Fort Wayne 211 20. York
6) (19) 21. Pensacola 204 21. Sarasota
(29) (26) 22. Des Moines 195 22. Des Moines
(20) (24) 23. Stockton 193 23. Wichita
(32) (28) 24. Lakeland 192 24. Spokane
(15) (16) 25. Mobile 189 25. Mobile
(16) (18) 26. Lansing 184 26. Flint
(33) (29) 27. Flint 166 27. Saginaw-Bay City
(35) (30) 28. Saginaw-Bay City 163 28. Corpus Christi
(30) (27) 29. Canton 155 29. Utica
(25) (31) 30. Spokane 153 30. Canton
(31) (34) Johnson City-Kingsport 153 31. Pensacola
(34) (32) 32. Appleton-Oshkosh 132 32. Johnson City-Kingsport
(37) (37) 33. Davenport-Rock Island-Moline 130 33. Peoria
(36) (38) 34. Utica 115 34. Beaumont
(28} (33) 35. Shreveport 110 35. Shreveport
(40) (40) 26. Huntington 102 36. Stockton
(39) (38) 37. Peoria 88 37. Davenport-Rock Island-Moline
(37) (36) 38. Beaumont 87 38. Lakeland
(27) (35) 39. Corpus Christi 78 39. Huntington

11.

(1988

(1)
(=)
(5)
(2)
(8)
(3)
(=)
(4)
(12)
9)

(10)
(11)
(14)
(18)

(7)
(20)
(24)
(15)
(17)
(16)

(29)
(21)
(23)
(27)
(19)
(26)
(32)
(28)
(30)
(33)

(25)
(35)
(38)
(37)
(34)
(31)
(39)
(36)
(40)

(1987

(4)
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(1987 (1988
RANK) RANK}
(2) (1)
(16) (3)
(--) (=)
@) (2)
6) (6)
(1) (5
(5) (10)
(==) (=)
(11) 8)
(--) (=)
(9) (7
(10} (18)
(@) (11)
(18) (9)
(22) (24)
(12) (12)
(—-) (--)
(=) (==)
(7) (15)
(19) (20)
(32) (16)
(23) (14)
(31) (19)
(13) (25)
(==) (==)
(33) (22)
(=) (=)
(--) (--)
(=-) (==)
(16) (23)

NOTE: Prior rankings
for these markets are
not comparable
because so many new
markets were added
this year.

1989
RANK

1.
28

[ VNI o T, BN

—

12.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20

21.

23.
24.
25.
26.

28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34.
3s.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

CLASS IV - VERY SMALL MARKETS

RANKED BY TOTAL POINTS - MATHEMATICAL INDEX

MARKET

Manchester, NH
Springfield, MO
Santa Barbara
Portland, ME
Kalamazoo

Reno
Fayetteville, NC
Burlington, VT
Evansville

Palm Springs

Montgomery
Savannah
Tallahassee
Macon

Columbus, GA
Green Bay

Cape Cod
Springfield, IL
Bloomington, IL
Lincoln

Rockford
Atlantic City
Binghamton
Boise
Gainsville
South Bend
Panama City
Biloxi-Gulfport
Charlottesville
Charleston, WV

Asheville
Waco
Lafayette, IN
Erie

Sioux Falls
Anchorage
Topeka
Wilmington, NC
Lafayette, LA
Cedar Rapids

Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
Fargo

Wheeling

La Crosse
Terre Haute
Abilene
Amarillo
Eugene

Duluth

Altoona

Billings

Bismarck

Johnstown

Pueblo

Casper

Steubenville
Waterloo-Cedar Falls

12.

TOTAL POINTS

DUNCAN'S MARKET GRADE

(1938
RANK)

(1987
RANK)

525
474
474
461
449
436
435
426
425
418

406
403
403
397
392
385
363
360
354
350

349
349
346
333
317
314
314
312
300
298

293
289
285
282
273
260
249
240
239
232

232
222
221
213
208
201
190
168
158
153

151
146
146
129
104
95
91
89

NOT AVAILABLF
FOR THIS
MARKET SIZE
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Atlanta

Baltimore

Boston

Buffalo

Charlotte

Chicago
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Columbus, OH
Dallas-Fort Vorth

Denver

Detroit

Hartford

Houston
Indianapolis

Kansas City

Los Angeles
Miami-Ft. Lauderdale
Milwaukee
Minneapolis-St. Paul

Nassau-Suffolk
New Orleans
~ew York
Norfolk
Philadelphia
Phoonix
Pittsburgh
Portland, OR
Providence
Riverside-SB

Sacramento

St. Louis

Salt lake City

San Antonio

San Diego

San Francisco

San Jose
Seattle-Tacoma
Tampa-St. Petersburg
Washington

Akron
Albany-Schenectady
Albuquerque
Allentown-Bethlehem
Austin

Bakersfield

Baton Rouge
Birmingham
Bridgeport
Chattanooga

Dayton

El Paso

Fresno

Grand Rapids
Greensboro-ws
Greenville-Spart.
Honolulu
Jacksonville
Knoxville

Las Vegas

Little Rock

Louisville
McAllen-Brownsville
Menmphis

Nashville

New Haven

Oklahoma City

COmaha

Orlando

Raleigh

Richmond

MAJOR MARKETS (40 Markets)

Retail Manag. Rev Per People
Pev Per Revenue 1993 Popula Sales Market Duncan Share Per Lost MEAN MEAN  TCOTAL
Station Growth Rev Growth  Growth Rating Rating Point Station Listen POINTS RANK  POINTS
4/52 11/39 8/356 6/39 6,735 2/39 2/39 9,26 3/23 21/12 34.0 7.7 340
15/36 40/ 1 20/23 23/20 31/10 26/15 23/13 14/22 13/20 36/ 3 16.38 24.1 168
8/46 15/33 9/35  34/18 31/10  17/24  16/25 7/27 7/24 30/ 7 24.9 17.4 249
36/ 7 17/31 39/ 2 40/ 1 39/2 39/2 3774 37/3 35/ 4 19/13 6.9 33.8 69
29/17 10/40 32/10 14/23 7/34 14/26 22/19 36/ 4 36/ 4 29/7 18/9 22.9 189
3/53 20/27 3/42 33/ 9 28/13 20/21 15/26 3/30 3/27 13/14 26.2 14.6 262
18/32 15/33 22/21 34/18 20/21 20/21 19/22 23/14 26/11 20/ 9 20.2 22.3 202
27/20 38/ 4 27/15 33/ 3 36/ 5 36/ 5 36/ 5 25/13 15/18 25/10 9.3 30.3 93
26/21 8/43 28/14 26/17 15/26 9/31 13/23 29/ 9 23/ 9 28/ 8 20.1 21.5 201
10/43 36/ 7 7/37 7/37 17/24 24/17 7/34 8/26 9/22 2/23 27.0 12.7 270
21/28 21/26  19/24 8/36 19/22 31/10 26/15 18/18 31/ 7 8/20 20.6 20.2 206
12/41 23/23 11/33 34/ 3 30/11 32/ 9 21/20 10/25 5/25 32/ 5 20.0 21.0 200
23/25 29/16 30/12 24/18 26/15 11/30 14/27 31/ 8 24/12 35/ 4 16.7 23.7 167
7/43 26/19 12732 20/23 38/ 3  14/26 8/33 9/26 11/21 10/18  24.9 15.5 249
15,35 26/19 23/20 27/15 13/28 4/35 11/30 26/12 29/ 8 5/16 21.8 13.0 218
31/14 7/44 26/17 18/25 21/20 36/ 5 35/ 6 28/10 25/11 6/21 18.3 23.3 183
2/55 3/4% 1744  10/34 16/25 1/4G 1/40 1/32 2/27 9/19  36.5 4.6 365
13/3% 28/17 1C/34 /33 8/33 7/33 9/32 11/24 17/17 19/13 27.7 13.1 277
30/15 5/46  29/13 37/ 4 37/ 4 29712 33/8 3079 32/ 6 14/16  13.3 27.6 133
11/42 22/25 16/28 21/22 11/30 20/21 13/28 15,21 6/25 23/11 25.3 15.8 253
NA/18 25/21 34/ 8 32/10 29/12 18/23 28/13 20/17 NA/14 39/ 1 12.3 23.1 123
35/ 8 32/12 38/ 3 24/18 23/18 37/ 5 40/ 1 39/ 2 30/ 38 16/15 9.0 31.4 90
1/54 24/22 2/43  30/12 33/ 8  29/12 5/36 2/31 1/28 17/14  26.2 14.4 262
34/10 30/14 33/ 9 11/33 9/32 12/28 27/14 35/ 5 37/ 3 15/16 16.4 24.3 164
9/45 35/ 8 6/39 31/11 25/16 27/14 20/21 6/28 4/26 24/10 21.8 18.7 213
17/34 34/ 9 15/29 2/43 4/37 9/31 12/29 16/20 22/13 7/20 26.5 13.8 265
24/24 37/ 5 25/18 39/ 2 40/ 1 39/ 2 38/ 3 24/14 23/13 13/17 9.9 30.2 99
28/18 9/42 24/19 22/21 12/29 14/26 30/11 27/11 34/ 5 12/17 19.9 21.2 199
32/13 1/52 37/ 4 27/15 21/20 24/17 25/16 34/ 6 27/10 34/ 2 15.5 26.2 155
37/ 6 4/48 40/1 1/44 3/38 12/28 34/ 7 32/ 7 21/14 38/ 2 19.5 22.2 195
25/22 12/38 21/22 4/41 5/36 2/39 6/35 22/15 33/ 6 32/ 5 25.9 16.2 25¢%
19/31 18/30 18/25 29/12 33/ 8 34/ 7 31/10 17/ 9 14/19 3/23 17.4 21.6 174
38/ 4 13/36 36/ 6 13/31 27/14 35/ 6 39/ 2 38/ 2 39/ 1 4/22 12.4 23.2 124
33/11 39/ 3 31/11 12/32 35/ 6 20/21 29/12 33/ 6 38/ 2 1/24 12.5 27.1 128
14/38 13/36 13/31 3/42 2/39 4/35 4/37 12/23 20/15 34/ 4 30.0 11.9 300
5/50 2/51 4/41 14/28 17/24 33/ 3 24/17 4/30 10/22 22/11 28.2 13.5 282
NA/15 31/13 36/ 6 24/17 27/14 32/ 9 21/16 16/18 38/ 1 13.3 27.2 133
22/27 19/29 14/30 16/28 14/27 18/23 17/24 13/22 19/15 10/18 24.3 16.2 243
20/29 5/46 17/26 5/40 1/40 6/35 10/31 19/18 18/16 31/ 6 28.7 13.2 287
6/49 33/10 5/40 17/26 10/31 7/33 3/38 5/30 12/2¢ 27/ 8 28.5 12.5 285
MEDIUM MARKETS (42 Markets)
Manag. Retail Rev Per Pecple
Rev Per Revenue 1993 Popula Market Duncan Sales Share Per Lost MEAN MEAN  TOTAL
Station Growth Rev Growth Rating Opinion Growth Point Station Listen POINTS RANK  POINTS
7/50 41/ 3 33/11 41/ 2 12/30 23/20 37/ 6 5/30 1/29 40/ 2 18.3 24.0 183
22/28 9/44 18/28 32/12 15/27 18/25 36/ 7 19/19 21/15 18/15 22.0 20.8 220
30/18 24/25 23/22 12/34 36/ 7 29/14 25/18 31/10 41/ 1 7/22 17.1 25.8 171
2/28 15/36 28/17 27/18 24/17 28/15 29/13 26/14 12/22 36/ 4 18.4 24.7 184
15/39 42/ 1 14/32 4/43 21/21 7/36 7/36 15/22 15/20 24/11 26.1 16.4 261
35/11 22,/27 32/12 5/42 21/21 22/21 17/26 35/ 6 42/ 8 34/ 5 17.9 26.5 179
34/13 32/13 39/ 3 17,29 35/ 8 41/ 2 28/15 36/ 6 26/12 29/ 8 10.9 31.7 109
8/49 7/45 7/40 28/16 12/30 13/30 34/10 13/24 13/21 16/16 28.1 15.1 281
NA/40 36/ ¢ 13/33 3C/14 5/38 10/33 20/23 21/18 8/25 42/ 1 23.4 20.6 234
36/10 32/13 35/ 9 35/ S 24/17 36/ 7 26/17 41/ 2 36/ 5 17/16 10.5 31.8 105
11/45 28/19 12/34 40/ 3 15/27 13/24 30/13 8/28 10/23 33/ 6 22.2 20.6 222
40/ 4 23/26 38/ 6 16/30 38/ 5 42/ 1 40/ 3 40/ 2 34/ 6 14/17 10.0  32.5 100
37/ 8 6/48 20/25 11/35 24/17 37/ 6 34/10 27/13 40/ 2 15/16 18.0 25.1 180
12/43 32/13 8/39 21/24 6/37 4/39 5/33 7/29 25/13 35/ 5 28.0 15.5 280
19/34 2/53 16/30 23/22 33/ 5 24/19 3/35 16/2Z 24/13 20/14 23.7 19.0 237
26/24 7/45 19726  19/26 8/35 6/37 14/29  22/17 30/ 9 21713 26.1  17.2 261
25/25 4/51 22/23 20/25 41/ 2 38/ 5 11/32 29/11 29/10 1/25 20.9 22.0 209
13/42 1/55 9/37 6/41 3/40 5/38  12/30  14/23 11722 26/10 33.8  10.0 338
14/41 20/30 30/14 25/20 12/30 17/26 8/35 37/ 5 27/11 2/25 23.7 19.2 239
32/15 11/42 17/29 3/44 10/33 16/27 3/40 20/13 35/ 6 22/13 26.7 16.9 267
33/14 5/49 34/10 22/23 32/10 S0/ 4 16/27 39/ 3 38/ 4 8/21 16.5 26.6 165
9/48 18/33 9/37 38/ 6 30/13 27/16 19/24 17/21 5/27 5/23 24.8 17.7 248
39§ 6 27;21 40/ 3 7/40 21/21 35/ 8 22/21 42/ 1 33/ 7 13/18 14.6 27.9 146
16/37 25/23 5/42 26/19 10/33 15/28 12/30 12/25 14/20 4/23 28.0 13.9 280
3/56 16/34 2/45 13/33 3/40 2/41 6/37 4/31 22/15 6/22 35.4 7.7 354
2/57 16/34 26/18 31/33 24/17 12/31 24/19 3/32 4/27 40/ 2 25.0 13.2 250
20/32 19/31 15/31 14/32 42/ 1 31/12 30/13 13/20 9/24 3/24 22.0 20.1 220
18/35 12/40 21/24 18/16 24/17 20/23 15/28 28/12 20/16 9/20 23.1 19.5 231
1/59 14/38 1/46 2/45 1/42 1/42 2/41 1/34 17/18 11/19 38.4 5.1 384
10/46 13/39 3/44 9/37 2/41 3/40 4/39 6/30 32/ 8 28/ 9 33.3 11.0 333
4/54 37/ 8 4/43 18/25 18/25 11/32 10/33 11/26 18/18 33/20 28.7 16.4 287

13.
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Rechester
€alinas-Mont-S.C.
Springfield, MA
Syracuse

Toledo

Tucson

Tulsa

VWest P-ala Beach
willes Barre-Scranton
vilmington, DE
Youngstown

Appletan-0Oshkosh
augusta, GA
Beaumont

Canton
Charleston, SC
Colerado Springs
Colurbia

Corpus Christi
Davenport-R.I.
Ces Moinas

Tlint

Fort ityers, FL

Fort Wayne

harrisburg

runtington

liuntsville

Jackson, MS

Johnson City~Kings-Br.
Lancaster

Lansing

Lakeland

Lexington

Madison

¥nbile

Mxdesto

Oxnard

Pensacola
Portsmouth-Dover, NH
Peoria
Rocanoke-Lynchburg

Saginaw-Bay City-Mid.
Sarasota

Shreveport

Spokane

Stockton

Utica~-Rome

Wichita

Worcester

York

Abilene

Altoona

Amarillo

Anchorage

Asheville

Altantic City
Billings
Biloxi-Gulfport, MS
Binghamton

Bismarck

Hev Fer Revenue
Station Growth

4/54 30/17
41/ 3 49/ 4
21/31 9/44
22/28 33/ 6
27/22 32/13
29/20 26/22
29/21 8/ 6

6/52 3/52
38/ 7 28/19
16/37 2L/29
30/18 31/16

Rev Per Revenue
Station Growth

37/3 28721
13730 -0/39
33710 31711
4/50 33/ 3
24/22 4/47
27/18  17/30
15/35  18/23
38/ 3 37/ 4
29/15 b/44
19/30  16/31
5/49 31711
36/ 6 7/62
6/48 33/ 8
7746 12/36
13/38 36/ 5
26/20  13/34
7746 13/34
16734 30/13
9/43  11/3%
14/36 38/ 3
N3/28 3/45
12/39  25/20
9/43  20/25
20728 27/17
25721  28/15
22/25 1/51
21/27 35/ 7
2/53 7/42
34/ 8 28/15
23/24 23722
11741 26/18
28/17 2/49
31/13 39/ 1
30/14  22/23
35/ 7 7/42
32/11  15/33
17/32  18/28
1/55 5/46
3/52  20/25

Rev Per Revenue
Station Growth

53/ 7 40/23
48/15  40/23
50/10 55/ 5
40/26 57/ 3
NA/3S  26/43
15/62  22/48
54/ 6 38/25
42/24  19/52
10/69  27/41
54/ 6  45/18

1993
REV
6/41
36/ 3
37/ 17
26/13
29/15
25/20
24/21
11/35
30/14
42/ -
41/ 2

1993
Rev
35/ 6
20/22
32/ 9
31/10
6/37
11/32
3/41
34/ 7
27/%4
11/29

21/20
19/23
13/30
2/42
39/ 1
21/20
3/35
25/17
35/13
16/26

36/ 4
10/33

4/40
12/31
17/25
21/20
29/12
15/28
36/ 4

6/37

24/18
30/11
26/15
18/24
28/13
33/ 8
1/43
5/39
9/34

1993
Rev

5/15
49/11
38/23
14/48
41/20
14/48
51/ 9
40/21
24/38
56/ 3

ManAag. Retail Rev Per People
Fopula Market Duncan Sales  Share Per Lost MEAN
Crowth  Rating Opinion Growth Point Station Listen  POINTS
33/11 3/35 9/34 39/ 4 10/26 3/23 26.4
10/36 13/25  26/17 23/20 24/15 37/ 4 37/ 4 13.6
34/10 7/36  25/13 33/10  23/16 6/19 33/ 3 19.4
36/ 3 40/ 3 34/ 9 33/ 5 33/ 8 23/14  25/11 11.0
39/ 4 37/ 6 33/10 27/L5 32/ 9 65/25 29/ 3 12.3
8/39 24/17  14/29 21722 25/14 28/11  23/12 20.6
15/31 32/10  30/13 42/ 1 30/10 19/17  11/19 14.9
1/46 20/23 8/35 1742 2/33 6/25 39/ 3 34.6
37/ 7 31/21  32/11 30/13 34/ 7 39/ 3 27/10 10.3
24/21 15/27 21/22 /25 9/27 2/29 41/ 1 21.9
42/ 1 32/10 40/ 3 41/ 2 38/ 4 31/8 31/ 7 7.1
SMALL MARKETS (39 Markets)
Manag. Retail Rev Per People
Popula Market Duncan Sales  Share Per lost MEAN
Growth Rating Opinion Growth Point Station Listen  POINTS
22/20 10729  13/22 23/12 31/ 7 34/ 4 27/ 8 13.2
11/32 13727 13/27 6/34 33/ 6 3a/ 3 6/20 24.0
39/ 1 21/19 34/ 6 38/ 2 35/ 4 32/ 6 9/19 8.7
33/ 8 29/10  30/10 34/ 6 9/25 6/24 34/ 4 15.5
12/21 15/25 9/31 17/23 16/29 25/11  16/14 26.0
3/41 15725 8/32 11/29 19/17 27/ 9 22/11 24.4
13/30 6/34 5/35 3/37 14/21 19/15 4/22 29.3
21/21 37/ 3 23,12 37/ 3 3/ 2 37/ 2 3/21 7.3
37/ 3 33/6 31/ 3 35/ 4 34/ 5 17/16 5/20 13.0
27/14 33/ 6 22/18 22/18 22/14 21/13 3/22 19.5
33/ 2 29/10  26/14 39/ 1 5/28 5/25 30/ 6 15.6
1/43 2/38 2/38 8/32 30/ 3 35/ 4 23/10 24.4
31/10 17/23 19/21 21/19 21/15 9/22 15/15 21.1
24/13 17/23  10/30 19/21  6/27 13/19 26/ 8 27.0
34/ 7 33/6 39/1 24/16 39/ 1 20/14  19/13 10.2
10/33 10/29 7/33 16/24 32/ 6 26/10 20/12 22.1
14/29 19/21  16/24 10/30 23/14 33/ 5 10/13 25.6
29/12 28/12 32/ 38 17/23 29/ 9 31/ 6 3/19 15.3
15/2% 13727  14/26 12/28 18/13 1/27 35/ 3 25.1
30/11 23/17  15/25 20/20 12/22 i8/15 25/ 9 13.4
6/37 3¢/ 2 38/2 25/15 4/2% 3/26 39/ 1 9.2
23/19 19/21 6/34 5/35 24/13 30/ 7 12/17 23.3
18/23 4/36 4/36 13/27 10/24 22/13 24/10 27.7
18/23 29/10  25/15 15/25 20/16 23/ 2 13/16 18.9
5/39 6/34 12/28 7/33 17/18 29/ 8 28/7 22.8
9/34 3/37 3/37 4/36  8/26 11720 33/ 4 29.0
6/37 8/32 31/ ¢ 13/27 25/12 12734 29/ 7 20.4
8/35 1/39 1/39 2/338  1/31 7/23 38/ 7 33.5
36/ 4 33/ 6 33/7 31/9 358/ 3 14718  17/14 8.8
25/16 8/32 17/23 26/14 15/20 23/12  11/17 21.7
35/ 6 23/17  27/13 35/ 5 26/11 15/18  13/16 16.3
4/40 25/14 21/19 1740 11/23 4/25 36/ 2 24.0
16/26 39/1 35/5 29/11 27/10 16/17 21/11 11.0
28/13 25/14  24/16 30/10 28/ 9 33/ 7 2/23 15.3
2/42 32/ 8 36/ 4 8/31 13/22 8/22 37/ 2 19.3
32/ 9 22/18  29/11 31/ 9 37/ 2 38/ 1 18/13 11.5
18/23 25/14  23/17 33/ 7 /26 24/ 4 1/23 21.7
17/25 5/35 11/29 23/17 3/30 2/26 31/ 5 30.7
25/16 10/29  20/20 27/13  2/30 10721 32/ 5 24.5
VERY SMALL MARKETS (58 Markets)
Retail Manag. Rev Per Pecple
Popula Sales Market Duncan Share Per Iost MEAN
Growth Growth Rating Opinion Point Station Listen POINTS
24/37 39/20  16/43 41/18 49/ 8 55/ 3  33/1e 19.0
50/ 9 47/12  26/31 49/10 52/ 6 45/10 19/24 15.1
23/39 41/18  44/15 48/11 43/13 53/ 4 9/30 16.8
3/60 36/23 47/11 37/22 19/32 46/ 9  15/26 26.0
26/35 15/44  23/35 29/30 47/10 3/39 55/ 2 29.3
14/37 17/42 50/ 8 33/26  4/44 15/31 54/ 3 34.9
18/44 52/ 7 47/11 50/ 9 55/ 3 58/ 1 6/31 14.6
13/50 14/45 16/43 38/21 28/25 20/27 53/ 4 31.2
40/20 44/15  19/40 18/41 29/24 12/33 18/25 34.6
14/37 38/21 50/ 8 43/16 57/ 2 54/ 4 6/31 14.6
14.
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39.5
42.5
40.4
31.4
29.4
23.8
42.9
28.3
24.1
41.7

AT
BOINTC

261
136
194
LR
123
206
149
346
103
219

71

TOTAL

POINTS
132
249
87
155
250
244
293
73
130

195

186
244
211
270
162
221
256
153
251
134

192
233
271
139
228
290
204
335

33
217

163
240
110
153
193
115
217
307

145

TOTAL

190
151
168
260
293
349
146
312
346
146


www.americanradiohistory.com

Bloomington, IL
Boise
Burlington, VT
Cape Cod
Casper

Cedar Rapids
Charleston, WV
Charlottesville
Columbus, GA
Duluth

trie

Eugene
Bvansville
Fargo
Fayetteville
Gainesville
Green Bay
Johnstown
Kalamazoo

La Crosse

Lafayette, IN
Lafayette, LA
Lincoln
Lubbock

Macon
Manchester
Montgomery
Odessa-Midland
Palm Springs
Panama City -

Portland, ME
Pueblo

Reno

Rockford

Santa Barbara
Savannah

Sioux Falls
South Bend
Springfield, IL
Springfield, MO

Steubenville
Tallahassee
Terre Haute
Topeka

Waco

Waterloo-Cedar Falls

Wheeling
Wilmington, NC

Rev Per Revenue
Station Growth

7/73 24/46
43/22 1/75
19/56 5/65
11/67 54/ 7
40/26 58/ 1
16/60 44/20
14/63 45/18
39/28 20/51
18/57 13/60
48/15 38/25
38/29 30/37
33/36 51/10
1/81 29/39
35/34 52/ 8
9/70 4/72
36/32 16/55
4/77 32/35
46/18 43/21
3/78 15/57
43/22 33/33
23/50 12/61
27/42 52/ 8
27/42 14/59
26/46 37/29
24/49 23/47
2/80 3/73
13/64 27/41
56/ 4 50/12
37/31 10/64
27/42 16/55
8/71 5/69
51/11 49/13
32/38 5/69
6/74 30/37
12/66 2/74
25/48 11/62
27/42 36/30
20/55 25/44
21/53 21/49
5/76 18/53
47/17 56/ 4
34/35 9/65
45/20 8/66
27/42 40/23
21/53 33/33
51/11 47/15
17/59 47/15
57/ 3 33/33

1993

43/18
20/41
20/41
4/61
57/ 2
27/35
2/55
44/17
14/48
30/30

35/26
38/23
3/62
29/33
22/43
32/29
14/48
47/13
12/51
52/ 8

53/ 7
28/34
18/45
35/26
12/51
6/58
6/58
42/19
10/54
37/24

1/64
55/ 4
2/63
19/44
11/53
8/56
30/30
26/36
19/44
5/59

58/ 1
22/42
50/10
34/23
32/29
54/ 6
24/38
47/12

VERY SMALL MARKETS (58 Markets con't)
Retail Manag.

Rev Per People

Popula Sales Market Duncan Share Per Lost MEAN MEAN  TOTAL
Growth Growth Ratings Opinion Point Station Listen POINTS RANK POINTS
37/23 22/37 4/55  17/42 42/14 4/39 47/ 7 35.4  24.7 354
10/53 27/32 41717  23/31 30/23 39/14 1/35 33.3  24.0 333
19/42 7/52 5/54 8/51 25/27 37/15  27/19 42.6 17.2 426
33/28 29/30 3/49 /32 2/46 34/18 30/ 5 36.3  23.2 €33
52/ 4 55/ 4 57/ 2 58/1 53/1 31/20 2/34 9.5 46.8 95
49/10 40/19  45/14  45/14 17/34 40/13  37/13 23.2  36.0 232
45/14 31/283 53/ € 25/24 14/36 19/28  16/29 29.8  27.1 293
19/42 4/55 3/56  24/25 46/10 48/ 7 44/ 9 30.0 29.1 300
26/35 23/36  26/31  22/37 23/29 8/36  20/23 39.2  19.3 392
52/ 4 54/5 54/ 5 36/18 51/ 6 12/28 6/31 15.3 <./ 153
43/16 37722 8/49  23/36 39/16 11/34  30/17 28.2  29.4 232
52/ 4 53/ 6 47/11 52/ 7 32/22 26/23  3z/16 15.8 41.6 158
39/21 21/38  23/35 12/47  6/42 5/38 22/22 42.5 16.1 425
24/37 43/16 50/ 3  42/17 38/17 35/17 3/34 22.1 35.1 221
31/30 16/43  13/46 9/50 13/37 10/34  43/10 43.5 17.0 435
3/60 9/50  37/23  34/25 34/20 43/11  39/12 31.7  28.3 317
23/33 30/29 26/31 15/44 12/38 6/37  338/13 38.5 20.5 385
48/11 58/ 1 39/20 56/ 3 37/13 33/18 49/ 6 12.9 45.6 129
36/35 11/48  14/45 5/34 3741 14732 45/ 8 44.9 16.3 445
34/37 45/14 8/49  35/24 51/ 6 57/ 1 36/14 20.3  40.4 208
43/16 32/27  18/41  20/39 50/ 7 22/26  40/11 28.5 31.3 285
12/51 46/13  41/17  47/12 20/31 30/20 41711 23.9  34.4 239
30/31 25/34  34/25 19/40 15/35 27/22  31/17 35.0 24.0 350
46/13 56/ 3  35/24 30/29 41/14 36/16 5/32 23.2 34.7 232
1/40 20/39  15/44  11/48 26/26 25/24  11/29 39.7 13.8 397
5/58 1/58 6/53 1/58  1/46 2/40 57/ 1 52.5 3.4 525
17/34 3/56  37/23 6/53 10/39 17/29 28/19 40.6 16.4 406
7/45 18/41  26/31 40/19 48/ 9 47/ 8 3/34 22.2  33.7 222
2/63 2/57 1/58  14/45 21/30 56/ 2 35/14 41.8 18.8 413
1/64 28/31  26/31 39/20 45/11 44/11  17/25 31.4 28.0 314
29/32 11/43 7/52 2/57  3/45 52/ 5 29/18 46.1 14.7 461
42/18 57/ 2 35/24 57/ 2 40/15 41/13 56/ 2 10.4 48.3 104
3/62 6/53 2/27  16/43  1/42 42/12 14/27 43.6 15.9 436
41/19 32/27 21/38  32/27 9/40 7/36 48/ 7 34.9  24.5 349
3/55 8/51 8/49 4/55  5/43 24/25 54/ 3 47.4  13.6 474
21/40 19/40 26/31 21/38 18/32 23/25 6/31 40.3 17.8 403
9/54 24/35 39/19  44/15 35/19 50/ 6 20/23 27.3  31.4 273
47/12 26/33  32/27  26/33 31/22 16/30 23/22 31.4  27.2 314
38/22 51/ 7 2/57  13/46 22/30 13/32  25/20 36.0 22.5 360
16/46 13/46 8/49 3/56 11/38 28/22  10/29 47.4 11.7 474
52/ 4 54/ 5 57/2 55/ 4 44/12 1741 53/ 1 9.1 48.2 91
5/58 5/54 19/40 10/49 33/21 32/19  26/20 40.3 19.5 403
51/ 8 34/25 41/17 51/ 8 54/ 4 38/15 12/28 20.1 38.4 201
35/25 35/24 46/13  36/23 24/28 9/35 46/ 8 24.9  33.2 249
3z2/29 40/10 21/38  27/32 16/34 21727 52/ 4 28.9 30.4 289
52/ 4 48/11 56/ 3 53/ 6 56/ 2 29721  42/10 8.9 48.8 89
52/ 4 50/ 9 54/ 5 46/13 27/26 18/29  24/15 21.3  37.9 213
11/52 9/50 23/35 31/28 53/ 5 49/ 7  34/15 24.0 34.7 240
15.
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EXPLANATIONS AND COMMENTS

IMPORTANT: Please read this section carefully and refer to it often as you use this book. This section will help you
get the most of every table. All REVENUE FIGURES ARE IN GROSS DOLLARS.

The best way to explain the market report is to take a single report and go through it table-by-table. For
this purpose, we will use a mythical market.

1988 ARB Rank: 36 1988 Revenue: $40,000,000 Manager's Market Rating (current): 4.2
1988 MSA Rank: 40 Rev., per Share Point: $437,093 Manager's Market Rating (future): 4.4
1988 ADI Rank: 24 Population per Station: 58,018 (17) Duncan's Rating Market Grade: I B+
FM Base Value: $8,000,000 1988 Revenue Change: 6.1% Mathematical Market Grade: IC+
Base Value %: 22.2 Station Turnover: 31.1%

The 1988 Arbitron market rank for this city is number 36. The universe for this ranking is the 280 markets for
which Arbitron issues a ratings report. The MSA or Metropolitan Statistical Area is the official U.S. dovernment
market designation. The ADI is Arbitron's TV market designation. Many markets are in "hyphenated" ADI's or they
are not named in the ADI designation. When this occured, I did not list the rank number, but instead referred the
reader to the lead or major city in the ADI.

The FM Base Value is an adjustment of 1986's stick value/entrance fee. The stick value estimate supposed that a
new full-sigraled (B or C) FM were dropped into the market. An estimate was made as to the value of that raw
license. The more I thought about this the more I came to dislike the premise. It is not very likely that a new FM
will be dropped into most of the markets I cover.

The Base Value is a better estimate in my opinion. It estimates a "worse case" value for a Class B/Class C
FM licensed to the market. I estimate what the station would be worth if the current owner had not achieved a great
deal with the station. In fact, he had run it into the ground with no ratings, no clear position in the market,
and a negative cash flow.

I did not use any fancy formulas to calculate this figure. Instead, I looked at past sales, revenue growth in
the market, my opinions about the market and other factors.

The Base Value % is the market's FM Base Value expressed as a percentage of the market's total radio revenue.
Use it to make comparisons with similarly-sized markets.

Remember that the base value applies only to FM's with signals comparative to other B/C FM's in the market.
The station must be licensed to the central city or a close-in suburb. The value is as of 1 January 1989.

The 1988 Revenue comes from the REVENUE HISTORY AND PROJECTIONS section which is explained below.

The estimated revenue per share point is derived from a series of calculations which can be found on the left-
hand side of the page and about halfway down the page. The methodology used for calculating this fiqure is discussed
below.

The population per station shows the number of persons in the market per metro station (those stations above the
line) which is rated in the market. This market had 17 stations which were listed in the metro in the Spring '84
Arbitron. That figure was divided into the 12+ population for this market's metro. This is a good figure to use
when judging if a market is "over-radioed."

Station Turnover shows the percentage of each market's viable stations which have been sold during the last two
years (1987 and 1988).

The Manager's Market Rating (current) for this market is 4.2. This is the result of a questionnaire which was
sent to stations' general manager's and sales managers. One of the questions was "On a scale below how would you rate
your market as it stands today?".

Awful Radio Market Average Radio Market Super Radio Market
1 2 3 4 5

The managers were asked to circle the number on the scale which approximated their opinion of the market. The
responses were then averaged and the result listed. A rating of 2.5 to 3.5 is basically a neutral response. In this
market response is very positive. It is my opinion that in general the managers tended to overrate their own market
slightly.

The future column asked the maragers to rate how their market would perform five years in the future - 1993.
The Duncan's Radio Market Grade should probably be called a rating instead of an index. It shows Jim Duncan's

opinion (objective and subjective) about the radio market. There are four grades, A, B, C, and D. For a full
description of this grading system, see the section in the front of the book called, "Radio Market Rankings."

16.
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The Mathematical Ranking can next be found. It is explained in the front section of the book. It can be and
should be compared with Duncan's Market Grade.

REVENUE HISTORY AND PROJECTIONS:

Duncan Revenue Est.: 25.0 27.0 29.3 33.0 38.0 40.3

Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 10.1% (assigned future growth rate of 8.7%)

Projected Revenue Estimates: 43.8 47.6 51.9 56.3 6l1.2

Revenue per Capita: 21.19 22.88 25.08 27.73 31.67 33.31

Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 9.5% (assigned future growth rate of 7.9%)

Projected Revenue per Capita: 35.94 38.78 41.84 45.45 48.72

Resulting Revenue Estimate: 48. 8 47, 3 51. 5 56. 0 60. 9

Revenue as % of Retail Sales: .0040 .0041 .0041 .0044 0045 .0045

Mean % (83-88): .00438% (83-86 only)

Resulting Revenue Estimate: 43.3 47.3 51.2 54.3 57.8
MEAN REVENUE ESTIMATE: 43.6 47.4 51.5 55.5 60.0

This section contains the most important data for each market. It is the quts of the report. It shows the
revenue history, the current revenue picture, and a view of the future revenue. What is unigue about this presentation
is that all revenue figures are calculated in three ways:(l) revenue estimates for 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, and
1988 combined and projected out to 1993; (2) revenue per capita figures from 1983 to 1988 projected to 1993; (3) revenue
as a percentage of retail sales projected through 1993.

We will explain this table line-by-line. ALL REVENUE FIGURES ARE IN GROSS DOLLARS.

Duncan Media Revenue Estimate: As we all know, the FCC got out of the revenue reporting business after 1980. Thus
the revenue figures for 1982, 83, 84, 85, 86, and 87 are estimates made by Duncan Media. These estimates were gathered
in three ways. The first and best way was to access reports from accounting services in those markets where revenue
data is gathered and reported—-for about 90 markets I was successful in my efforts to get that data. The second method
was to ask broadcasters in each market to give me their best estimate of their market's revenue. In perhaps 60
markets I was able to gather estimates which I felt confident about. However, I am always surprised to learn how
many broadcasters have no idea how many dollars are available in their own market. The third method was, when all else
failed, to make my own estimates using my knowledge of the market along with past performance figures.

Yearly Growth Rate (1983-1988): The next step was to calculate a percentage which shows the yearly growth rate in
revenue between 1983 and 1988. In many markets this was simply a matter of calculating a compound growth rate. In some
markets I adjusted the percentage according to my own feelings and intuitions. This only occurred when there was an
abnormal percentage increase or decrease between two consecutive years. Such a change would severely affect future
projections so I took the liberty of "flattening" the percentages a bit. In some other cases, I did not use each of
the five years to calculate the percentage. They are so marked. The reasons are similar to those stated above.

Projected Revenue Estimate: For the years 1989 through 1993, I used the yearly growth rate to project the market's
revenue.

Revenue Per Capita: The represents the radio revenue dollars per person in the market's metro. It is calculated
by dividing the total population into revenue figures. The resulting figures are in dollars.

Resulting Revenue Estimate: The revenue per capita figure is multiplied by the population to derive a total
revenue estimate for each of the years 1989 through 1993. The population estimates are cobviously very important to
the accuracy. I used estimates supplied by "Sales and Marketing Management - Survey of Buying Power." Their
population estimates are listed in "POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES" section. The yearly per capita estimate
is multiplied by the yearly population estimate.

Revenue as % of Retail Sales: Some radio observers believe this is the most accurate way to project radio revenue.
The percentage is calculated by dividing total radio revenue by total retail sales. The results are based on the
radio revenue for each year (FCC and estimates) and the retail sales for each year as reported in Sales and Market
Management.

Mean % 1983-1988): This figure was calculated by finding an average of the "Revenue as a percentage of retail
sales™ for the years 1983 through 1988. Just as in calculating the yearly growth rate and revenue per capita (see
above) I did adjust either the resulting figure or, more often, the years used to calculate the mean percentage.

Resulting Revenue Estimate: For these figures I took the mean percentage and used it against the projected
retail sales for the years 1988 through 1993. The result is an estimate of radio revenue for those years. The retail
sales figures are listed in the "POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES" section and they were also supplied by "Sales
and Marketing Management - Survey of Buying Power." S&MM is probably the most reliable "future" data provider available
and I am fortunate to be able to use their data.

MEAN REVENUE ESTIMATES: These are probably the most important and useful figures in this section. It simply
calculates an average for the three revenue estimates which, as we have discussed, were calculated in three different
ways. This tends to flatten out the figures a bit.

I believe this section provides the most complete and comprehensive revenue estimates available to the radio
industry. The figures must be used with caution, however. They are largely based on past performance and as every
mutual fund prospectus says - past performance does not necessarily guarantee future performance.

So how valuable and reliable are the projections? I feel they are most useful when they are used as a beginning
point for further analysis. I suggest you take these figures and factor in your own knowledge of the individual
markets and any other variables you have knowledge of.

I have the most confidence in the revenue projections when all three methods of calculation results in similar
figures. However, in some markets the estimates vary rather drastically.

Confidence Levels

1988 Revenue Estimates: Normal
1989-1993 Revenue Projections: Normal

17.
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Confidence levels show you how confident I am about the revenue estimates and projections. There are only two
main levels: Normal or Below Normal. In some cases I qualified the "Below Normal" with a "slightly" or "much."

Below-the-Line Listening Shares: 0.4%
Unlisted Station Listening: 6.4%
Total Iost Listening: 7.8%
Available Share Points: 92.2
Number of Viable Stations: 12
Mean Share Points per Station: 7.68
Median Share Points per Station: 7.6

Revenue per Available Share Point:  $437,093
Estimated Revenue for Mean Station: $3,356,877

This table contains several calculations which are useful in analyzing a radio market:

Below-the-Line Listening Shares: This shows the percentage of listening which goes to stations which are located
outside the market's metro. The Spring 87 edition of American Radio describes how this figure was calculated.

Unlisted Station Listening: This figure shows the percent of all radio listening which goes to stations not listed
in the rating books. These stations are primarily college and other non—cammercial stations or commercial stations
with too little listening to be included in the rating book.

Total Lost Listening: This shows the listening shares in the market which are usually not available to the
primary commercial stations in the market.

Available share Points: These are the listening shares which are available to the primary conmercial stations in
each market. This tigure varies greatly from market to market. It is the crucial figure when calculating how much
revenue is available per share point. Many broadcasters just divide total revenue figures by 100 and say that is close
enough. The figures shown here are much more accurate.

Number of Viable Statjons: This is the number of stations which, in my judgement, are active and viable competitors
for advertising dollars in the market. The other stations are generally those with less than a 1.0 share or stations
from small towns far from the metro's principal city. We have been a bit more selective when it comes to selecting
viable stations. In most markets this figure dropped significantly from previous years. This, in turn, has an
influence on the revenue for mean station. This figure is usually much higher than previous years.

Mean share Points Per Station: The median share for a viable station is provided as a camparison to the mean.

Revenue per Available Share Point: This is calculated by dividing the "Available Share Points" into the 1988
total revenue.

Estimated Revenue for Mean Station: This is derived by multiplying the "Revenue per Available Share Point" by
the "Mean Share Points per Station.”

These figures provide a good starting point for projecting an individual station's revenue and for estimating
what an average station in the market bills. It tends to underestimate revenue for the top rated stations in the
market which will have an impact on these estimates.

POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES

e 84 s 8 s @ 83 9% 9 %2 93
Total Population (millions): 1.18 1.18 1.18 1.19 1.21 1.21 1.22 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.25
Retail Sales (billions): 6.2 6.6 7.1 7.6 8.09 8.9 9.9 10.8 11.7 12.4 13.2

This table shows total population and retail sales for each year fram 1983 through 1993. We now use only “Sales
and Marketing Management" figures. The figures for 1987 and 1992 are actual figures (or projections) as provided by
"Sales and Marketing Management." The figures for the other years are projections made by Duncan Media.

Ethnic Income Age Education

Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Levels (%)

White 76.5 -15 23.8 12-34 25.7 Non High School

Black 22.0 15-30 28.0 25-54 55.3 Grad 33.5

Hispanic 1.1 30-50 26.4 55+ 19.0

Other 0.4 50-75 15.8 High School

75+ 7.0 Grad 29.6

College 1-3
years 16.9
College 4+
years 20.0

The above statistics were provided by Market Statistics.

Household Income: As of 1988 and provided by "Sales and Marketing Management."

Median Age: As of 1988 and provided by Se&MM.

Median Education: Based on 1980 Census data updated to 1988.

Median Hame Value: There is an important change in this category. Previously we used a figure based on the median
price of homes sold in the market in the previous year. This new figure is based on the estimated average price of all

homes in the market. Generally, this figure is lower than last years.

Population Change (87-92): Gross change in total population based on S&MM projections.

18.
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Retail Sales Change 87-92: Gross change in retail sales based on "Sales and Marketing Management" projections.

Number of B or C FM Stations: Self explanatory except stations must be viable and have competitive signals over
the market.

Revenue per AQH: 1988 revenue divided by Average Quarter Hour totals for all listed stations in Spring '87
Arbitron.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

These listings show which companies are headquartered in the market being studied. The Forbes 500 and Fortune

500 listings show the major corporations. The INC 500 is a listing of the fastest growing small, privately-owned

companies.

The rank of each Fortune 500 company is shown in parenthesis.

be listed in the Forbes 500, although I did not list them twice.

Brployment Breakdowns

By industry (SIC):

By Occupation:

Most companies in the Fortune 500 would also

1. Business Services 71,212 (7.6%) Manag/Prof. 251,632 (24.6%)
2. Eating & Drinking Places 69,888 (7.4%) Tech/Sales/Admin 356,166 (34.9%)
3. Wholesale Trade-Durable 63,936 (6.8%) Service 116,903 (11.4%)
4. Farm/Forest/Fish 9,021 ( 0.9%)
5. (The Top 10 SIC's are listed) Precision Prod 120,851 (11.8%)
Oper/Fabri/Labor 167,162 (16.4%)
Total Metro Bmployees: 938,701
Top Ten Total Buployees: 426,815 (45.5%)
This data is also provided by Market Statistics. The colum on the left shows employment by industry/SIC. The

top 10 SIC's are listed. The column on the right shows employment by job description or occupation.

occupational classifications and their sub—classifications:

MANAGERTAL AND PROFESSIONAL SPECTALTY OCCUPATIONS

Executive, administrator, and managerial
Officials and administrators, public admin.
Management related occupations

Professional specialty occupations
Engineers and natural scientists
Health diagnosing occupations
Health assessment and treating occupations
Teachers, librarians and counselors

TECHNICAL, SALES, AND ADMINISTRATION SUPPORT OCCUPATIONS

Health technologists and technicians

Technologists and technicians, except health
Supervisors and proprietors, sales occupations
Sales representatives, commodities and finance
Other sales occupations

Administrative support occupations, including clerical
Computer equipment operators
Secretaries, stnographers, and typists
Financial records processing occupations
Mail and message distribution occupations

SERVICE OCCUPATIONS
Private household occupations
Protective service occupations

Service occupations, except protective and household

FARMING, FORESTRY, AND FISHING OCCUPATIONS

Farm operators and managers
Farm workers and related occpuations

PRECISION PRODUCTION, CRAFT, AND REPAIR OCCUPATIONS

Mechanics and repairs
Construction trades
Precision production occupations

OPERATORS, FABRICATORS, AND LABORERS

Machine operators and tenders, except precision
Fabricators, assemblers, inspectors, and samplers
Transportation occupations

Material moving equipment operators

Handlers, equipment cleaners, helpers and laborers
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PAGE TWO (THE RIGHT-HAND PAGE OF EACH MARKET REPORT)

Largest Local Banks: List the largest banks in each market along with their assets as of July 1986.

Colleges and Universities: The major colleges and universities in each market are listed along with the
number of students enrolled as of 1986. The source for this information was the Education Directory, Colleges
and Universities.

Military Bases: If any significant military installations are present in the market they are listed on this
table. The number of miliary personnel stationed at the base is also included. This figure does not include
dependents.

Unemployment: This figure was researched through several government sources. For some markets there is not
any data available.

RADIO BUSINESS INFORMATION

Heavy Agency Radio Users: We surveyed local broadcasters and asked them which local advertising agencies
are the heaviest users of local radio. Those agencies listed were chosen by a consensus of the broadcasters.

largest Local Radio Accounts: We asked broadcasters what were the largest, local accounts in their markets.

Sources of Regional Dollars: Broadcasters were asked which markets were important sources for regional dollars.

Highest Billing Stations: This feature is certain to be a fascinating, albeit controversial listing. It shows
what Duncan Media believes to be the highest billing stations in each market and their 1988 revenue. Sources in
some markets helped me to a degree - primarily in ranking the station - but I accept full responsibility, credit,
and blame for what is printed.

I used several formilas for estimating the revenue - all of them I consider proprietary. I will tell you that
the formilas include revenue per share point potential,the station's format, and other variables. My goal is to be
within 5% o actual. Let me know how I did.

80-90 Channels: This table shows the proposed 80-90 channels which may have an effect on each market. The
channel is shown along with the distance the tower is from the market. All allocaticns are Class A channels except
where noted.

COMPETITIVE MEDIA

Over the Air Television: No explanation needed.

Daily Newspapers: The circulation for these papers are as of January 1988. AD means All Day.

Revenue % % of Retai1l Sales
Television $ 94,000,000 39.3 .0129
Radio 32,500,000 13.6 .0044
Newspaper 106,000,000 44.3 .0145
Outdoor 6,900,000 2.9 .0009
$239,400,000 .0327

Media Revenue Estimates: This table shows the estimated revenue for each of four major advertising vehicles.
The figures are in gross'dollars. My confidence levels for radio revenue are high, medium for television, and
low for newspaper and outdoor. Newspaper estimates include retail space, inserts and what I call "Retail Classified."
Retail classified would be auto advertising and real estate. I would not include personals, yard and garage sales,
and other lineage which would be placed by an individual rather than a business. Newspaper sales do not include
the revenue derived from the sale of the paper to subscribers and newsstand sales.

Television estimates are primarily projections based on old FCC data and the NAB's work in compiling TV
revenue.

As I said, T have a low confidence level with the newspaper and outdoor advertising estimates. In general, I
took a national percentage of retail sales for each medium and applied it to each individual market. Iocal radio
managers and owners were asked for their estimates. Some of them were helpful, but most broadcasters really don't
have any idea what the newspaper bills. My hope is that people will read these pages and make suggestions about how
I can improve the estimates.

The "%" figure is a particular medium's share of the total estimated dollars for all four media. As a broad and
general billing ratio I would offer the following:
TV outbills radio 2 or 3 to 1
Newspaper outbills TV by 30% to 40%

The "%" of Retail Sales" shows a medium's revenue as expressed as a percentage of total 1987 retail sales. Radio's
sales are the equivalent of $4.40 per $1,000 of retail sales. TV and newspaper are $12.90 and $14.50 per thousand,
respectively. Total advertising on the four media is over $30.00 per thousand dollars of retail sales. These
percentages are higher than normal (except for radio and outdoor which are close to normal). TV usually averages
around $0.90 per thousand and newspaper around $1.10 per thousand. The total "$" of Retail Sales" averages anywhere
from .0200 to .0290.

Recent Radio Transactions: This shows radio sales since 1984. In some cases the sales may never have been closed
for various reasons. They are listed anyway because they still give an indication of station pricing in the market.

Miscellaneous Comments: This section contains various odds and ends including fcotnotes, quotes about the markets
and weather data.

Usually, T try to include a bit "lighter" in this section. For the last three years, I have included climatic
data for each market. This year, I asked radio managers in each market to list the best colf courses. Their picks
are listed in a rough order of how many votes each received.
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AKRON

1988 ARB Rank: 63 1988 Revenue: $13,100,000 Manager's Market Ranking écurrent): 4.0
1988 MSA Rank: 76 Rev per Share Point: $339,378 Manager's Market Ranking (future): 3.5
1988 ADI Rank: Cleveland ADI Population per Station: 76,729 (7) Duncan's Radio Market Grade: II C+
FM Base Value: $4,900,000 1988 Revenue Change: 3.1% Mathematical Market Grade: IIc
Base Value %: 37.4% Station Turnover: 54.5%
REVENUE HISTORY AND PROJECTIONS

83 8 & 8 8 8 8 w9 92 9
Duncan Revenue Est.: 8.8 9.9 10.5 11.9 12.7 13.1
Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 8.3% (assigned future growth rate of 5.9%)
Projected Revenue Estimates: 13.9 14.7 15.6 16.5 17.4
Revenue per Capita: 13.50 14.29 16.23 18.45 19.56 20.71
Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 9.0%
Projected Revenue per Capita: 22.57 24.60 26.82 29.23 31.86
Resulting Revenue Estimate: 14.6 15.8 17.1 18.6 20.2
Revenue as % of Retail Sales: .0029 .0029 .0029 .0030 .0032 .0030
Mean % (83-88): .00298%
Resulting Revenue Estimate: 13.7 14.9 15.8 17.0 17.9

MEAN REVENUE ESTIMATE: 14.1 15.1 16.2 17.4 18.5

POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES

8 8¢ s 8 8 88 8 % 9w B
Total Population (millions): .651 .650 .648 .648 .649 .647 .645 .942 640 637 636

Retail Sales (billions):

Below-the-Line Listening Shares:

Untisted Station Listening:
Total Lost Listening:

Available Share Points:

Number of Viable Stations:

Mean Share Points per Station:

Median Share Points per Station:

Rev. per Available Share Point:
Estimated Rev.

Household Income: $32,062
Median Age: 32.4 years

Median Education: 12.5 years
Median Home Value: $46,300
Population Change (1987-1992):
Retail Sales Change (1987-1992)
Number of B or C FM Stations:
Revenue per AQH: $16,054
Cable Penetration: 46%

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Important Business and Industri

for Mean Station:

3.2 3.4 3.7 3.8

40 4.3 456 5.0 53 57 6.0

51.1% Confidence Levels
10.3%
. 1988 Revenue Estimates: Slightly below normal
38.6 1989-1993 Revenue Projections: Slightly below normal
5.5
7.0 COMMENTS
6.7
$339,378 Managers predict a 3% to 5% growth during 1989... Revenue figures include
$2,375,000 about $500,000 which goes to out-of-market stations (Cleveland)...
Ethnic Income Age Education
Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Levels
White 90.3 <15 28.7 12-34 26.5 Non High School
-1.7% Black 8.8 15-30 30.1 25-54 48.3 Grad  30.5
1 44.5% Hispanic 0.5 30-50 27.1 55+ 25.2
2+1=3 Other 0.4 50-75 10.7 High School
75+ 3.4 Grad 40.0
The above information is provided through the courtesy College 1-3 years
of Market Statistics, a division of Bill Communications 14.1
College 4+ years
15.4
es Fortune 500 Companies Forbes 500 Companies Forbes Largest Private Companies

Rubber

Chemicals

Plastics

Trucking

Boilers

Auto Stampings
Aircraft Equipment

INC 500 Companies

Goodyear Tire & Rubber (
GenCorp (139}

B.F. Goodrich
A. Schulman

(180)
(498)

Other Major Corporations

McNeil Corp.
Schulman Inc.

Employment Breakdowns

Physician's Weight Loss
Centers (388)

DUNCAN'S RADIQ MARKET GUIDE
Copyright 1989

By Industry (SIC):

. Health Services

Eating & Drinking Places

. Fabricated Metal Products
. Rubber & Misc. Plastics
Machinery, Except Electr.
. Wholesale Trade-Durable
Food Stores

Business Services

Trucking & Warehousing

. General Merchandise Stores

OO O WM =

p—

Total Metro Employees:
Top 10 Total Employees:

35) First Bankcorporation (54)
of Ohio
Ohio Edison

Roadway Services

Uniroyal Goodrich Tires
Brenlin Group (223)

By Occupation:

18,063  (9.6%) Manag/Prof. 64,516 (22.7%)
15,398  (8.2%) Tech/Sales/Admin. 85,810 (30.1%)
11,004  (5.8%) Service 37,722 (13.3%)
9,011  (4.8%) Farm/Forest/Fish 2,383  (0.8%)
8,607  (4.6%) Precision Prod. 37,859 (13.3%)
8,419  (4.5%) Oper/Fabri/Labor 56,187 (19.8%)
7,282 (3.9%)
7,145 (3.8%)
6,125 (3.2%)
5,470 (2.9%)
188,656

96,524 (51.2%)
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Largest Local Banks

Colleges and Jniversities

AKRON

Military Bases

Unemployment

Bank One (956 Mil) University of Akron (26,644) Jun 79:  5.5%
Centran Bank (340 Mil) Kent State (20,324) Dec 82: 13.7%
First Nat. Bank (1.8 Bil) Sep 83: 10.2%
National City Bank (760 Mil) Sep 84: 9.6%
Aug 85: 8.2%
Total Full Time Students: 31,461 Aug 86: 7.7%
Aug 87: 7.2%
RADIO BUSINESS INFORMATION Aug 88: 5.5%
Heavy Agency Largest Local Source of
Radio Users Radio Accounts Regional Dollars 80-90 Channels Highest Billing Stations
Loos Edwards 1st National Bank Cleveland None 1. WKDD-F $3,600,000
Taylor Hawkins Coca Cola Columbus 2. WAKR 2,800,000
Stalker McDonalds Pittsburgh 3. WONE-F 2,300,000
Malone Ohio Edison 4. WNIR-F 1,800,000
0'Neil's Dept. Store 5. WDBN-F 1,100,000
6. WSLR 750,000
7.
8.
Daily Newspapers M PM SUN Owner 19.
—_— 0.
Akron Beacon-Journal 156,288 228,203 Knight-Ridder
Best Restaurants Best Hotels Best Golf Courses
Crockers (steak) Hilton West Firestone
Nick Anthe's Quaker Square Hilton Sharon
Little Joe's Pub (general)
COMPETITIVE MEDIA Diamond Grill
Over the Air Television
NO WEATHER DATA AVAILABLE:
WAKC Akron 23 ABC Group One See Cleveland for an approximation
WBNX Akron 55
WEAO Akron 49 PBS

Others - See Cleveland or Canton Miscellaneous Comments

* Part of Cleveland ADI. TV revenue is Akron's estimated contribution
to Cleveland's total revenue for TV.

Media Revenue Estimates

% of

Revenue % Retail Sales
Television $28,000,000 28.6 .0065
Radio 13,100,000 13.4 .0030
Newspaper 53,000,000 54.1 .0123
Outdoor 3,800,000 3.9 .0009
$97,900,000 .0227

* See Miscellaneous Comments

NOTE: Use Newspaper and Outdoor estimates with caution.

Major Radio Station Sales Since 1984

1984 WSLR/WKDD-F From Welcome to Barnstable $ 8,900,000
1984 WHLO 600,000
1986 WAKR/WONE-F From Group One to DKM NA

1987 WAKR, WONE-F From DKM to Summit 16,400,000
1988 WDBN-F (Medina) 4,600,000

NOTE: Some of these sales may not have been consummated.

DUNCAN'S RADIO MARKET GUIDE
Copyright 1989
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ALBANY - SCHENECTADY - TROY

1988 ARB Rank: 53 1988 Revenue: $20,000,000 Manager's Market Ranking (current): 3.8
1988 MSA Rank: 60 Rev per Share Point: $228,050 Manager's Market Ranking (future): 3.6
1988 ADI Rank: 50 Population per Station: 34,395 (21) Duncan's Radio Market Grade: II B
FM Base Value: $4,500,000 1988 Revenue Change: 9.3% Mathematical Market Grade: Il C+
Base Value %: 22.5% Station Turnover: 51.7%
REVENUE HISTORY AND PROJECTIONS

8 8 8 8 & 8 8 %N 9 ®2 B
Duncan Revenue Est.: 13.4 14.0 15.2 16.3 18.3 20.0

Yearly Growth Rate (83-88):
Projected Revenue Estimates:

8.3% (assigned future growth rat

e of 7.3%)
21.5 23.0 24.7 26.5 28.4

Revenue per Capita: 15.90 16.57 17.88 19.09 21.43 23.30
Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 7.9%
Projected Revenue per Capita: 25.14 27.13 29.27 31.58 31.08
Resulting Revenue Estimate: 21.6 23.3 25.3 27.3 29.5
Revenue as % of Retail Sales: .0031 .0030 .0030 .0030 .0033 .0033
Mean % (83-83): .00312%
Resulting Revenue Estimate: 20.8 21.6 23.4 25.6 27.2
MEAN REVENUE ESTIMATE: 21.3 22.6 24.5 26.5 28.4

POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES

83 8 s 8 & 88 8 % 9 2 98
Total Population (millions): .843 .845 .850 .854 .854 .856 .858 .860 .863 .865 .867
Retail Sales (billions): 4.4 4.7 5.0 5.4 5.7 6.0 6.4 6.9 7.5 8.2 8.7
Below-the-Line Listening Shares: 0 % Confidence Levels
Unlisted Station Listening: 12.3%

Total Lost Listening: 12.3% 1988 Revenue Estimates: Normal

Available Share Points: 87.7 1989-1993 Revenue Projections: Normal
Number of Viable Stations: 12
Mean Share Points per Station: 7.3 COMMENTS
Median Share Points per Station: 5.5
Rev. per Available Share Point: $228,050 Managers predict a 9% to 11% growth rate in 1989... Market
Estimated Rev. for Mean Station: $1,665,000 reports revenue to local accountant...
Household Income: $35,494 Ethnic Income Age Education
Median Age: 33.7 years Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Levels
Median Education: 12.6 years
Median Home Value: $39,700 White 93.7 <15 27.2 12-34 25.1 Non High School
Population Change (1987-1992): 1.3% Black 3.7 15-30 29.8 25-54 46.3 Grad  30.3
Retail Sales Change (1987-1992): 44.6% Hispanic 1.0 30-50 26.5 55+ 28.6
Number of B or C FM Stations: 5 Other 2.0 50-75 12.6 High School
Revenue per AQH: $18,904 75+ 3.9 Grad 36.5

Cable Penetration: 59%

The above information is provided through the courtesy

of Market Stati

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Important Business and Industries Fortune 500 Companies

Government

Financial

Food Products
Electrical Equipment
Abrasive Products
Asbestos Products
Turbines

INC 500 Companies Employment Breakdowns

IFS International (164) By Industry (SIC):

Health Services
Educational Services
Eating & Orinking Places
. Business Services

Food Stores

Wholesale Trade-Durable
Miscellaneous Retail
Machinery, Except Electr.
Special Trade Contractor
General Merchandise Stores

QDWW WMN

—

Total Metro Employees:
Top 10 Total Employees:
DUNCAN'S RADIO MARKET GUIDE
Copyright 1989

College 1-3 years
stics, a division of Bill Communications 15.3

College 4+ years
17.9

Forbes 500 Companies Forbes Largest Private Companies

KeyCorp Golub (152)
By Occupation:

27,958 (11.0%) Manag/Prof. 92,130 (25.3%)
17,218 (6.8%) Tech/Sales/Admin. 126,133 (34.7%)
16,783 (6.6%) Service 49,281 (13.5%)
13,437  (5.3%) Farm/Forest/Fish 5,270 (1.5%)
11,648 (4.6%) Precision Prod. 38,430 (10.5%)

9,505 (3.7%) Oper/Fabri/Labor 52,654 (14.5%)

8,090 (3.2%)

7,633 (3.0%)

7,319 (2.9%)

7,177 (2.8%)
254,060

126,768 (49.9%)
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ALBANY - SCHENECTADY - TROY

Largest Local Banks Colleges and Universities Military Bases Unemp loyment
Key Bank (1.9 Bil) SUNY-Albany (15,938) Scotia Navy Depot (2,200) ? Jun 79: 4.6%
Norstar Bank of Upstate NY (2.7 Bil) Rensselaer Polytech {6,811) Dec 82: 7.3%
Union National Bank {203 Mil) Sep 83: 6.2%
Schenectady Trust Company (555 Mil) Sep 84: 5.4%
Aug 85: 5.5%
Total Full Time Students: 40,484 Aug 86: 4.7%
Aug 87: 3.5%
RADIO BUSINESS INFORMATION Aug 88:  3.4%
Heavy Agency Largest Local Source of
Radio Users Radio Accounts Regional Dollars 80-90 Channels Highest Billing Stations
Marino McDonalds New York 101.3  Stillwater 1. WGY $3,800,000
Beckman Price Chopper Markets 17 North of Troy 2. WPYX-F 3,750,000
Schurr & Jackson Smith Pontiac 94.5 Ravena 3. WKLI-F 2,500,000
Van de Car Pepsi 18 South of Albany 4. WFLY-F 2,000,000
Wolkcas Taft Furniture 104.5 Mechanicville 5. WTRY 1,600,000
14 NNW of Troy WGNA-F 1,600,000
7. WROW A/F 1,500,000
8. WGFM-F 1,400,000
Daily Newspapers AM PM SUN Owner 9. WQBK A/F 1,100,000
- - - 10. WPTR 400,000
Albany Times-Union 87,446 175,532 Hearst WABY 400,000
Albany Knickerbocker-News 28,927 Hearst
Troy Times Record 44,108 46,106 Ingersoll
Schenectady Gazette 70,925
gdest Restaurants Best Hotels Best Golf Courses
Jacks (seafood) Desmond Americana Albany CC

LaSerre (French) Albany Marriott Saratoga Park
Albany Hilton
COMPETITIVE MEDIA

Over the Air Television WEATHER DATA
WNYT Albany 13 NBC Viacom Elevation: 275
WRGB Schenectady 6 CBS Annual Precipitation: 36.5 in.
WTEN Albany 10 ABC Knight-Ridder Annual Snowfall: 65.7 in.
WUSY Schenectady 45 Average Windspeed: 8.8 (S)
WX XA Albany 23 Heritage TOTAL
WMHT Schenectady 17 P8BS JAN JULY YEAR
Avg. Max. Temp.: 30.4 83.9 58.1
Avg. Min. Temp.: 12.5 60.1 37.1
Average Temp.: 21.5 72.0 47.6
Media Revenue Estimates
% of
Revenue % Retail Sales Miscellaneous Comments
Television $ 56,200,000 35.6 .0094
Radio 20,000,000 12.7 .0033 Manager's Comment
Newspaper 76,000,000 48.2 .0127
Qutdoor 5,500,000 3.5 .0009 “The inability of any one newspaper to deliver the
7,707,400 0263 market adequately helps promote the use of radio...

market features stable economy."

NOTE: Use Newspaper and Outdoor estimates with caution.
"Too many broadcasters competing with rate structure
only, instead of selling their own value."

Major Radio Station Sales Since 1984

1984 WQBK A/F $ 1,300,000
1984 WWCN 1,150,000
1985 WGY/WGFM-F Sold to Empire 11,000,000
1996 WTRY, WPYX-F Sold to Merv Griffin 15,000,000
1986 WGNA-F 4,500,000
1987 WROW A/F From JAG to Wilkes-Schwartz NA

19387 WHAZ 300,000
1987 WWCN 615,000
1987 WPTR, WFLY 7,500,000
1987 WWWD 160,000
1988 WOKO, WGNA-F Sold to Barnstable 6,750,000
1988 WQBK A/F 2,900,000
1988 WCSS (Amsterdam) 900,000

NOTE: Some of these sales may not have been consummated.

DUNCAN'S RADIO MARKET GUIDE
Copyright 1989
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1983 ARB Rank: 80

1988 MSA Rank: 101

1988 ADI Rank: 55

FM Base Value: $2,400,000
Base Value %: 13.5%

REVENUE HISTORY AND PROJECTIONS

NDuncan Revenue Est.: 1
Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 8.2% (a
Projected Revenue Estimates:

Revenue per Capita: 2
Yearly Growth Rate (83-88): 7.8%
Projected Revenue per Capita:
Resulting Revenue Estimate:

Revenue as % of Retail Sales: .0
Mean % (83-88): .0051% ’
Resulting Revenue Estimate:

POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC ESTIMATES
83

Total Population (millions):
Retail Sales (billions):

ALBUQUERQUE
1983 Revenue: $17,800,000 Manager's Market Ranking (current): 2.8
Rev per Share Point: $193,268 Manager's Market Ranking (future): 3.4
Population per Station: 18,171 (24) Duncan's Radio Market Grade: II C
1988 Revenue Change: 7.2% Mathematical Market Grade: IT C-
Station Turnover: 57.1% (one station sold twice)
83 s 8 8 g 88 8 W 9 %2 93
2.0 13.2 14.9 15.9 16.6 17.8
ssigned rate of 7.7%)
19.2 20.6 22.2 23.9 25.8
3.91  26.31 28.39 31.75 34.09 36.03
33.84 41.86 45.14 48.66 52.45
19.6 21.5 23.5 25.6 28.1
047  .0048 .0049  .0051 .0055  .0056
18.4 19.4 20.9 23.0 24.5
MEAN REVENUE ESTIMATE: 19.1 20.5 22.2 24.2 26.1
83 8 8 8 & 88 8 9% 9 % 9
.456 .465 .470 477 .487 .494 .505 .513 .520 .527 .535

2.5 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.04 g3 3.6 3.8 4.1 4.5 4.8

Below-the-Line Listening Shares: 0.4% Confidence Levels
Unlisted Station Listening: 7.5%
Total Lost Listening: 7.9% 1988 Revenue Estimates: Normal
Avaitable Share Points: 92.1 1989-1993 Revenue Projections: Normal
Number of Viable Stations: 14
Mean Share Points per Station: 6.6 COMMENTS
Median Share Points per Station: 4.9
Rev. per Available Share Point: $193,268 Managers predict an 8% to 10% revenue growth in 1989... Market reports to
Estimated Rev. for Mean Station: $1,275,570 Miller, Kaplan... 5 or 6 low revenue stations do not report and estimates
were made for them... Figures include revenue taken out by Santa Fe

Household Income: $29,141 stations - particularly KLSK... Retail Sales and Revenue per Capita
Median Age: 30.6 years figures are high because Santa Fe stations are included in revenue but
Median Education: 12.8 years not in population and retail sales base...
Median Home Value: $55,300
Population Change (1987-1992): 8.3% Ethnic Income Age Education
Retail Sales Change (1987-1992): 47.3% Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%) Breakdowns (%)<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>